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Elektrický sendvičovač

eta 3151
Návod k obsluze
Váženýzákazníku,děkujemeVámzazakoupenínašehoproduktu.Předuvedenímtohoto
přístrojedoprovozusivelmipozorněpřečtětenávodkobsluzeatentonávodspoluse
záručnímlistem,pokladnímdoklademapodlemožnostíisobalemavnitřnímobsahem
obaludobřeuschovejte.

I. BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ
–Předprvnímuvedenímdoprovozusipečlivěpřečtětecelýnávodkobsluzeprohlédněte
vyobrazeníanávoduschovejteprobudoucípoužití.

–  tentospotřebičmohoupoužívatdětivevěku8letastaršíaosoby
sesníženýmifyzickými,smyslovýmičimentálnímischopnostmi
nebonedostatkemzkušenostíaznalostí,pokudjsoupoddozorem
nebobylypoučenyopoužíváníspotřebičebezpečnýmzpůsobem 
arozumípřípadnýmnebezpečím.Dětisisespotřebičemnesmějí
hrát.Čištěníaúdržbuprováděnouuživatelemnesmějíprovádět
děti,pokudnejsoustarší8letapoddozorem.Dětimladší8letse
musídržetmimodosahspotřebičeajehopřívodu.

–  Předvýměnoupříslušenstvínebopřístupnýchčásti,předmontáží 
ademontáží,předčištěnímneboúdržbou,spotřebičvypnětea
odpojteodel.sítěvytaženímvidlicenapájecíhopřívoduzel.zásuvky!

–  jestližejenapájecípřívodtohotospotřebičepoškozen,musí
býtpřívodnahrazenvýrobcem,jehoservisnímtechnikemnebo
podobněkvalifikovanouosobou,abysetakzabránilovzniku
nebezpečnésituace.

–  Vždyodpojtespotřebičodnapájení,pokudhonechávátebez
dozoruapředmontáží,demontážínebočištěním.

–Přimanipulacisespotřebičempostupujtetak,abynedošlo
kporanění(např.popálení, opaření).

–nikdyspotřebičnepoužívejtepokudmápoškozenýnapájecípřívod
nebovidlici,pokudnepracujesprávně,upadlnazemapoškodilse,
nebospadldovody.Vtakovýchpřípadechzanestespotřebičdo
odbornéelektroopravnykprověřeníjehobezpečnostiasprávnéfunkce.

–  je–lispotřebičvčinnosti,zabraňtevkontaktusnímdomácímzvířatům,rostlinámahmyzu.
–ZkontrolujtezdaúdajnatypovémštítkuodpovídánapětíveVašíel.síti.
–  Vidlici napájecího přívodu nezasunujte do el. zásuvky a nevytahujte z el. zásuvky 

mokrýma rukama!
–  Výrobek je určen pouze pro použití v domácnostech a podobné účely  

(v obchodech, kancelářích a podobných pracovištích, v hotelích, motelech a jiných 
obytných prostředích, v podnicích zajišťujících nocleh se snídaní)! Není určen pro 
komerční použití! Není určen pro používání ve venkovním prostředí.

–spotřebičnenechávejtevprovozubezdozoruakontrolujtehopoceloudobupřípravypotravin.
– Nepoužívejte spotřebič k vytápění místnosti!
– Spotřebič nikdy neponořujte do vody (ani částečně).
–Přimanipulacisespotřebičempoužívejtedržadlo.
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–neumisťujtespotřebičnanestabilní,křehkéahořlavépodklady(např.skleněné, papírové 
plastové, dřevěné–lakované desky a různé tkaniny/ubrusy).

–nenípřípustnéjakýmkolizpůsobemupravovatpovrchspotřebiče(např.pomocí
samolepicí tapety, fólie,apod.)!

–spotřebičpoužívejtepouzevpracovnípolozenamístech,kdenehrozíjehopřevrhnutí
avdostatečnévzdálenostiodhořlavýchpředmětů(např.záclony, závěsy, dřevo atd.),
tepelnýchzdrojů(např.kamna,sporákatd.)avlhkýchpovrchů(např.dřezy, umyvadla atd.).

–Zabraňtetomu,abypřívodníkabelvolněviselpřeshranupracovnídesky,kdebynaněj
mohlydosáhnoutděti.

–spotřebičjevybavenbezpečnostnípojistkou,kterájejchráníprotipřehřátí.
–Připřípravějemožnésamovznícenípřipravovanýchpotravin.Vpřípaděnáhléhovzplanutí
odpojtespotřebičodelektrickésítěaoheňuhaste.

–Předvýměnoupříslušenství(desek)nechejtespotřebičvychladnoutavždypoužívejte
pouzeshodnýpárvýměnnýchdesek.

–Poukončeníprácevždyodpojtespotřebičvytaženímvidlicezektrickézásuvky.
–napájecípřívodnesmíbýtpoškozenostrýminebohorkýmipředměty,otevřeným
plamenemanesmíseponořitdovody.

–spotřebičjepřenosnýajevybavenpohyblivýmpřívodemsvidlicí,jenžzabezpečuje
dvoupólovéodpojeníodel.sítě.

–spotřebičnepřenášejtevhorkémstavu,přieventuálnímpřeklopeníhrozínebezpečíúrazu
popálením.

–ZhlediskapožárníbezpečnostispotřebičvyhovujeČSN 06 1008.Vesmyslutétonormy
sejednáospotřebiče,kterélzeprovozovatnastolenebopodobnémpovrchustím,ževe
směruhlavníhosálání,musíbýtdodrženabezpečnávzdálenostodpovrchhořlavýchhmot
500 mmavostatníchsměrech100 mm.

–napájecípřívodnikdynepokládejtenahorképlochy,anijejnenechávejtevisetpřesokraj
stolunebopracovnídesky.Zavaděnímnebozatahánímzapřívodnapř.dětmimůžedojít 
kpřevrženíčistaženíspotřebičeanásledněkvážnémuzranění!

–Pravidelněkontrolujtestavnapájecíhopřívoduspotřebiče.
–Vpřípaděpotřebypoužitíprodlužovacíhopřívodujenutné,abynebylpoškozen 
avyhovovalplatnýmnormám.

–spotřebičpoužívejtepouzesoriginálnímpříslušenstvímodvýrobce.Použitíjiného
příslušenstvímůžepředstavovatnebezpečíproobsluhu.

–spotřebičnikdynepoužívejteprožádnýjinýúčel,nežprokterýjeurčenapopsánvtomto
návodu!

–Výrobceneodpovídázaškodyzpůsobenénesprávnýmpoužívánímspotřebiče
apříslušenství(např.znehodnocení potravin, poranění, popálení, opaření, požár, 
apod.)aneníodpovědnýzezárukyzaspotřebičvpřípaděnedodrženívýšeuvedených
bezpečnostníchupozornění.

II. POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE(obr.1,2)
A – sendvičovač
 a1–odklápěcívíko a4–uzávěr
 a2–kontrolnísvětla a5–tlačítkoaretacedesek
 a3–držadlo a6–napájecípřívod
B – výměnné desky
 b1–sendvičovací b3–grilovací
 b2–vaflovací

nepoužívejtespotřebičsprogramem,časovýmspínačemnebojakoukolijinousoučástí,
kteráspínáspotřebičautomaticky,protožeexistujenebezpečívznikupožáru,jestližeje
spotřebičzakrytnebonesprávněumístěn.
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III. PŘÍPRAVA K POUŽITÍ
odstraňteveškerýobalovýmateriálvyjmětesendvičovačapříslušenství.Zesendvičovače
odstraňtevšechnypřípadnéadheznífólie,samolepkynebopapír.Předprvnímpoužitím
umyjtečástikterépřijdoudostykuspotravinamivhorkévoděspřídavkemsaponátu,
důkladněopláchnětečistouvodouavytřetedosucha,případněnechteoschnout.

Výměna desek
stisknětetlačítkoA5adeskuBvyklopenímodejměte(obr.3).Výstupkynadescezasuňte
dodvouotvorůvpláštianásledněpřiklopenímzajistěte(ozveseslyšitelnécvaknutí).

IV. POKYNY K OBSLUZE
umístětesendvičovačnarovnýasuchýpovrch(např.kuchyňskýstůl),vevýšceminimálně
85cm,mimodosahdětí.DlezpracovávanéhotypupotravinzvoltevhodnédeskyB.
VidlicinapájecíhopřívoduA6připojtekelektrickésíti.rozsvítísečervenékontrolnísvětlo
A2,kterésignalizujepřipojeníkel.síti.Deskysezačnounahřívat.jakmilejedosaženo
pracovníteploty,rozsvítísezelenékontrolnísvětloA2.odjistěteuzávěrA4aodklopte
víkoA1.PřipravenépotravinyvložtenaspodnídeskuB,následněpřikloptevíkoazajistěte
houzávěrem.Nezavírejte víko za použití nadměrné síly!běhempřípravypotravinse
budekontrolnísvětlorozsvěcovatazhasínat,cožjeznámkoutoho,žetermostatudržuje
správnouteplotu.Poukončenípřípravyodkloptevíkoavyjmětepotraviny(zapomocinapř.
dřevěné nebo plastové špachtle).kvyjmutínepoužívejteostrékovovénástroje

Důležitá upozornění
–Připrvnímpoužitísemůžeobjevitkrátké,mírnézakouření,tovšaknenínazávadu
adůvodemkreklamacispotřebiče.

–Předvloženímpotravinnechtedeskyvždyrozehřátnapracovníteplotu.
–Přinahřívánídeseknechtevíkopřiklopené.
–běhempřípravysenedotýkejtedesekB(obr.1),protožejsouHORKÉ!Obzvlášť dejte 

pozor na to, aby se desky nedotýkaly děti a nesvéprávné osoby! 
–PropřenášenípoužívejtedržadloA3.
–nikdymezideskyatopnétělesonevkládejtealobalanijinýmateriálnebopředměty.
–nikdynepokládejtechladnoudeskunahorkétopnétěleso.
–nenechávejtezapnutýprázdnýsendvičovač..
–  Zpracované potraviny na deskách nikdy nekrájejte!
–navůně/pachy,páruakouř,vznikajícíběhempřípravypotravin,mohoucitlivěreagovat
domácízvířata(např.exotičtíptáci).Ztohotodůvodudoporučujemepřípravupotravin
provádětvjinémístnosti.

Veškeréčasypřípravypokrmůdoporučovanévodbornéliteratuře(kuchařkách)
předpokládají,žepotravinymajíteplotuchladničky.Přípravazamraženéhomasamůže
trvatpodstatnědéle.
následujícítipyzpracovánípovažujtezapříkladyazainspiraci,jejichžúčelemnení
poskytnoutnávod,aleukázatmožnostirůznéhozpracovánípotravin.Časypříprav
(zpracování)potravinjsoupouzepřibližnéapohybujísevjednotkáchminut(cca3-5min).
DélkupřípravysimůžeteupravitdleVašíchuti,čímdélebudepřípravaprobíhattímbude
potravina(např.sendviče,vafle,maso)vypečenější,křupavější.Častějšímobracením
potravinylépepropečete.Předgrilovánímzeleniny,rybnebolibovéhomasa,
doporučujemepotřítdeskyrostlinnýmolejemnebopostříkatspeciálnímsprejemproti
napékánípotravin.
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Vpřípaděpřípravymasasobsahemtukučimarinovanýchpotravinnenítřebadeskytakto
ošetřovat.Používejtepouzečerstvépotraviny(nemražené).Zmasaodstraňtešlachy
ašpek.Zrybodstraňtekosti.Potraviny,kteréchcetegrilovat,nakrájejtenatenkémenší
plátky.Pokudbudetepřipravovatrůznédruhypotravinzasebou(např.maso,ryby,ovoce),
doporučujememezijednotlivýmichodydeskyočistitodzbytkůpomocídřevěnéobracečky
nebostěrky.

–Prozískánílepšíchutiavůněpotřetevnějšístranysendviče(např.máslem,margarínem,
tukem).

–Lžičkacukrunasypanánavnějšístranysendvičeučinísendvičkřupavějším(vhodné 
prosendvičesovocnounáplní).

–Proměkkénebotekuténáplněpoužijtestředněvelképlátkychleba(bílého/černého). 
Přimalémmnožstvínáplněpoužijtechlébpropřípravutoustů.

V. ÚDRŽBA
Před každou údržbou odpojte spotřebič od elektrické sítě vytažením vidlice
napájecího přívodu z el. zásuvky! Spotřebič čistěte až po jeho vyhladnutí!Čištění
provádějtepravidelněpokaždémpoužitíspotřebiče!nepoužívejtedrsnéaagresivní
čisticíprostředky(např.ostré předměty, škrabky, chemická rozpouštědla, ředidla,
žíravé prostředky na čištění trub nebo jiná rozpouštědla)!nepoužívejtetakéžádné
zařízenínatlakovémytí(např.myčku,wapku,parníčističe)!Prosnadnějšíčištění
můžetevyjmoutdeskyzpláštěsendvičovače.naplášťpoužijtečisticíprostředkyurčené
dlenávodukpoužitínaplastovépovrchyačistěníprovádějteotíránímměkkýmvlhkým
hadříkem.normálníje,ževprůběhučasusebarvapovrchumění.tatozměna,ale
žádnýmzpůsobemneměnívlastnostipovrchuanenídůvodemkreklamacispotřebiče!

Uložení
Předuloženímseujistěte,žejsouvýměnnédeskychladné.spotřebičskladujte 
nabezpečnémasuchémmístě,mimodosahdětíanesvéprávnýchosob.

VI. EKOLOGIE  
Pokudtorozměrydovolují,jsounavšechkusechvytištěnyznakymateriálůpoužitýchna
výrobubalení,komponentůapříslušenství,jakožijejichrecyklace.uvedenésymbolyna
výrobkunebovprůvodnídokumentaciznamenají,žepoužitéelektrickéneboelektronické
výrobkynesmíbýtlikvidoványspolečněskomunálnímodpadem.Zaúčelemjejich
správnélikvidacejeodevzdejtenaktomuurčenýchsběrnýchmístech,kdebudoupřijaty
zdarma.správnoulikvidacítohotoproduktupomůžetezachovatcennépřírodnízdroje
anapomáháteprevencipotenciálníchnegativníchdopadůnaživotníprostředíalidské
zdraví,cožbymohlybýtdůsledkynesprávnélikvidaceodpadů.Dalšípodrobnostisi
vyžádejteodmístníhoúřadunebonejbližšíhosběrnéhomísta(vizwww.elektrowin.cz). 
Přinesprávnélikvidacitohotodruhuodpadumohoubýtvsouladusnárodnímipředpisy
udělenypokuty.Pokudmábýtspotřebičdefinitivněvyřazenzprovozu,doporučujesepo
odpojenínapájecíhopřívoduodel.sítěpřívododříznout,spotřebičtakbudenepoužitelný.

Údržbu rozsáhlejšího charakteru nebo údržbu, která vyžaduje zásah do vnitřních 
částí spotřebiče, musí provést odborný servis!
Nedodržením pokynů výrobce zaniká právo na záruční opravu!
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Případnédalšíinformaceospotřebičiaservisnísítizískátenainfolince+420545120545
nebonainternetovéadresewww.eta.cz.

VII. TECHNICKÁ DATA
napětí(V) uvedenonatypovémštítkuvýrobku
Příkon(W) uvedennatypovémštítkuvýrobku
Hmotnostcca(kg) 2,4

Příkonvevypnutémstavuje0,00W.

navýrobekbylovydánoEsprohlášeníoshoděpodlezákonač.22/1997sb.vplatném
znění.Výrobeksplňujepožadavkynížeuvedenýchnařízenívládyvplatnémznění:
–nVč.17/2003sb.,kterýmsestanovítechnicképožadavkynaelektrickázařízení
nízkéhonapětí(odpovídásměrniciradyč.2006/95/Esvplatnémznění).

–nVč.616/2006sb.,kterýmsestanovítechnicképožadavkynavýrobkyzhlediskajejich
elektromagnetickékompatibility(odpovídásměrniciradyč.2004/108/Esvplatném
znění).

–  nVč.481/2012sb.,nařízenívládyoomezenípoužíváníněkterýchnebezpečnýchlátek
velektrickýchaelektronickýchzařízeních(odpovídásměrniciEvropskéhoparlamentu 
arady2011/65/Euvplatnémznění).

navýrobekbylovydánoprohlášeníoshoděpodlezákonač.258/2000sb.oochraně
veřejnéhozdravívplatnémznění.Výrobekodpovídásvýmivlastnostmipožadavkům
stanovenýmvyhláškouMZč.38/2001sb.ohygienickýchpožadavcíchnavýrobky
určenéprostykspotravinamiapokrmy.VýrobekjevsouladusnařízenímEvropského
parlamentuaradyč.1935/2004/Esomateriálechapředmětechurčenýchprostyk
spotravinami.

Nepodstatné odchylky od standardního provedení, které nemají vliv na funkci 
výrobku, si výrobce vyhrazuje.

HOT - Horké. DO NOT COVER - Nezakrývat.
DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUIDS - Neponořovat do vody nebo 
jiných tekutin. TO AVOID DANGER OF SUFFOCATION, KEEP THIS PLASTIC BAG 
AWAY FROM BABIES AND CHILDREN. DO NOT USE THIS BAG IN CRIBS, BEDS, 
CARRIAGES OR PLAYPENS. THIS BAG IS NOT A TOY.
Nebezpečí udušení. Nepoužívejte tento sáček v kolébkách, postýlkách, kočárcích nebo 
dětských ohrádkách. PE sáček odkládejte mimo dosah dětí. Sáček není na hraní.

VÝROBCE: ETA a.s., Zelený pruh 95/97, 147 00 Praha 4-Braník, Česká republika.CZ

 uPoZornĚnÍ:HorkÝPoVrcH

SK 

 uPoZornEniE:HorÚciPoVrcH

GB 

 Warning:HotsurFacE

H

 FigYELMEZtEtÉs:ForrÓFELÜLEt

PL

 ostrZEŻEnia:gorĄcEPoWiErZcHnia

D ErgÄnZungZurgEbraucHsanWEisungEta3109,3119
 ACHTUNG: HEISSE OBERFLÄCHE
ru ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ГОРЯЧАЯ ПОВЕРХНОСТЬ
Lt nauDojiMoinstrukcijosPriEDasEta3109,3119
 PASTABA: KARŠTAS PAVIRŠIUS
ua ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ЗАПОБІГАННЯ: ГАРЯЧА ПОВЕРХНЯ
sLo oPoZoriLo:VroČaPoVrŠina

uPoZornĚnÍ
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Elektrický sendvičovač

eta 3151
Návod NA obsluHu
Váženýzákazník,ďakujemeVámzazakúpenienášhoproduktu.Preduvedenímtohto
prístrojadoprevádzky,siveľmipozorneprečítajtenávodnaobsluhuatentonávodspoluso
záručnýmlistom,dokladomopredajiapodľamožnostíajsobalomavnútornýmvybavením
obaludobreuschovajte.

I. BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA
—Predprvýmuvedenímdoprevádzkysipozorneprečítajtenávodnaobsluhu,prezritesi

obrázkyanávodsiuschovajte.
—skontrolujte,čiúdajnatypovomštítkuzodpovedánapätiuvovašejelektrickejzásuvke.

Vidlicutrebapripojiťdosprávnezapojenejauzemnenejzásuvkypodľastn!
—  Vidlicu napájacieho prívodu nezasúvajte do elektrickej zásuvky a nevyťahujte ju 

z nej mokrými rukami a ťahaním za napájací prívod!
—  Výrobok je určený len pre použitie v domácnostiach a pre podobné účely (v 

obchodoch, kanceláriách a podobných pracoviskách, v hoteloch, moteloch a iných 
obytných prostrediach, v podnikoch zaisťujúcich nocľah s raňajkami)! Nie je určený 
pre komerčné použitie! Nie je určený pre používanie vo vonkajšom prostredí.

—   tentospotrebičmôžupoužívaťdetivoveku8rokovastaršiea
osobysozníženýmifyzickýmialebomentálnymischopnosťamialebo
nedostatkomskúsenostíaznalostí,pokiaľsúpoddozoromalebo
bolipoučenéopoužívanítohtospotrebičabezpečnýmspôsobom
aporozumeliprípadnýmnebezpečenstvám.Detisisospotrebičom
nesmúhrať.Čistenieaúdržbuvykonávanúužívateľomnesmú
vykonávaťdeti,pokudnejsoustarší8letapoddozorem.Dětimladší
8letsemusídržetmimodosahspotřebičeajehopřívodu.

—  nikdyspotrebičnepoužívajte,akmápoškodenýnapájacíprívodalebo
vidlicu,aknepracujesprávne,akspadolnazemapoškodilsaalebo
spadoldovody.Vtakýchtoprípadochzanestespotrebičdoodborného
servisunaprevereniejehobezpečnostiasprávnejfunkcie.

—   akjenapájacíprívodtohtospotrebičapoškodený,musíbyťprívod
nahradenývýrobcom,jehoservisnýmtechnikomalebopodobne
kvalifikovanouosobou,abysatakzabránilovznikunebezpečnejsituácie.

—  Predvýmenoupríslušenstvaaleboprístupnýchčasti,ktorésapri
používanípohybujú,predmontážouademontážou,predčistením
aleboúdržbou,spotrebičvypniteaodpojteodel.sietevytiahnutím
vidlicenapájaciehoprívoduzelektrickejzásuvky!

—  Vždyodpojtespotrebičodnapájania,akhonechávatebezdozoru
apredmontážou,demontážoualebočistením.

—  Primanipuláciisospotrebičompostupujtetak,abystesaneporanili
(napr.nepopálili alebo neoparili).

—spotrebičnenechávajtevčinnostibezdozoruakontrolujtehopočascelejdobyprípravy
pokrmu!
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—  akjespotrebičvčinnosti,zabráňtevkontaktesnímdomácimzvieratám,rastlinámahmyzu.
— Sendvičovač nepoužívajte na vyhrievanie miestnosti!
—  Sendvičovač nikdy neponárajte (ani čiastočne) do vody!
—nepokladajtespotrebičnanestabilné,krehkéahorľavépodklady(napr.sklenené, 

papierové, plastové, lakované dosky a rôzne tkaniny/obrusy).
—sendvičovačpoužívajtevýhradnevpracovnejpolohenamiestach,kdenehrozíjeho

prevrhnutieavdostatočnejvzdialenostiodhorľavýchpredmetov(napr.záclon, závesov 
či dreva),tepelnýchzdrojov(napr.kachlí, sporáka, variča)alebovlhkýchpovrchov(ako
súvýlevky, umývadlá).

—nenechávajtevisieťnapájacíprívodcezhranustolualebolinky,kdehomôžustiahnuť
deti,prípadneurobtetakébezpečnostnéopatrenia,abystezaistili,žesadoprívodunikto
nezapletiealebooňmôženiektonezakopnúť.

—Výrobokmábezpečnostnúpoistku,ktoráhochránipredprehriatím.
—niejeprípustnéakýmkoľvekspôsobomupravovaťpovrchspotrebiča(napr.pomocou

samolepiacejtapety,fólie,apod.)!
—Primanipuláciisospotrebičompoužívajtedržadlo.
—akbudetenaprípravupoužívaťstarýolejalebotuk,môžesasámvznietiť.Vprípade,že

satakstane,odpojtespotrebičodelektrickejsieteaplameňuhaste.
—Predvýmenoupríslušenstva(platní)nechajtespotrebičvychladnúť.Vždypoužívajtelen

zhodnýpárvýmennýchplatní.
—Poskončeníprácehovždyodpojteodelektrickejsietevytiahnutímvidlicenapájacieho

prívoduzel.zásuvky.
—sotrebičneprenášajtevhorúcomstave,prieventuálnompreklopeníhrozí

nebezpečenstvoúrazupopálením.
—napájacíprívodnesmiebyťpoškodenýostrýmialebohorúcimipredmetmi,otvoreným

plameňomanesmiesaponoriťdovody.
—napájacíprívodnikdyneklaďtenahorúceplochy,anihonenechávajtevisieťcezokraj

stolaalebopracovnejdosky.Zavadenímalebozaťahanímzaprívodnapr.deťmimôže
dôjsťkprevrhnutiučistiahnutiuspotrebičaanáslednekvážnemuzraneniu!

—Pravidelnekontrolujtestavnapájaciehoprívoduspotrebiča.
—spotrebičjeprenosnýamápohyblivýprívodsvidlicou,ktorázabezpečujedvojpólové

odpojenieodelektrickejsiete.
—Zhľadiskapožiarnejbezpečnostimôžesendvičovačpracovaťnastolealebopovrchoch

podobnýchstolupodpodmienkou,ževsmerehlavnéhosálaniateplamusíbyťdodržaná
bezpečnávzdialenosťodhorľavýchpredmetovmin.500 mm,vostatnýchsmerochmin.
100 mm.

—Vprípadepotrebypoužitiapredlžovaciehoprívodujenutné,abynebolpoškodený
avyhovovalplatnýmnormám.

—spotrebičpoužívajteibaspríslušenstvomurčenýmpretentotyp.Použitieiného
príslušenstvamôžepredstavovaťnebezpečenstvopreobsluhu(napr.popálenie).

—spotrebičnikdynepoužívajtenažiadnyinýúčel,nežnaktorýjeurčenýaopísanývtomto
návode!

—Výrobcanezodpovedázaškodyspôsobenénesprávnympoužívanímspotrebiča(napr.
znehodnotenie potravín, poranenie, popálenie, oparenie alebo požiar)anie
jepovinnýposkytnúťzárukunaspotrebičvprípadenedodržaniazhorauvedených
bezpečnostnýchupozornení.

nepoužívajtetentospotrebičvspojenístepelnecitlivýmriadiacimzariadením,
programátorom,časovačomaleboakýmkoľvekinýmzariadením,ktorézapínaspotrebič
automaticky,pretoževprípade,žebybolspotrebičzakrytýalebopremiestnený,hrozí
nebezpečenstvopožiaru.
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II. OPIS SPOTREBIČA(obr.1,2)
A — sendvičovač
 a1—odklápacieveko a4—uzáver
 a2—kontrolnésvetlá a5—tlačidloaretácieplatní
 a3—držadlo a6—napájacíprívod
B — výmenné platne 
 b1—sendvičovacie b3—grilovacie
 b2—vaflovacie

III. PRÍPRAVA NA POUŽITIE
odstráňtevšetokobalovýmateriálavybertesendvičovač.Zospotrebičaodstráňte
všetkyprípadnépriľnavéfólie,nálepkyalebopapier.Predprvýmuvedenímdočinnosti
očistitevšetkyčastispotrebiča,ktorésadostanúdostykuspotravinami,mäkkouvlhkou
handričkou.

Výmena platní
stlačtetlačidloA5aplatňuBvyklopte(obr.3).Výstupkynaplatnizasuňtedodvoch
otvorovvpláštiapotompriklopenímzaistite(zazniepočuteľnézaklapnutie).

IV. POKYNY NA OBSLUHU
sendvičovačumiestnitenavhodnýrovnýasuchýpovrch(napríkladkuchynskýstôl),
sminimálnouvýškou85cm,mimodosahudetí.Podľatypuspracúvanýchpotravínzvoľte
vhodnúplatňuB.VidlicunapájaciehoprívoduA6zasuňtedoelektrickejzásuvky.rozsvieti
sačervenékontrolnésvetloA2,ktorésignalizujepripojeniekel.sieti.Platnesazačnú
nahrievať.keďspotrebičdosiahnepracovnúteplotu,rozsvietisazelenékontrolnésvetlo
A2.odistiteuzáverA4aodkloptevekoA1pomocoudržadlaA3.Pripravenépotraviny
uložtenadolnúplatňuB,prikloptevekoazaistitehouzáveromA4.Veko nezatvárajte 
príliš veľkým tlakom!Počasprípravypotravínsabudezelenékontrolnésvetlo
rozsvieťovaťazhasínať.signalizujeto,žetermostatudržiavasprávnuteplotu. 
Poskončeníprípravyodkloptevekoavybertepotraviny(napríkladdrevenými 
obracačkami).Privyberanínepoužívajteostrékovovénástroje.

Pozor
—Priprvompoužitísamôžeobjaviťkrátke,miernezadymenie,tovšakniejeporucha.
—PredvloženímpotravínnechajteplatneBvždyrozohriaťnapracovnúteplotu.
—Prinahrievaníplatnínechajtevekopriklopené.nedotýkajtesaplatníB(obr.1),sú

HORÚCE!najmädbajtenato,abysaplatnínedotkli deti a nesvojprávné osoby!
—PrimanipuláciisospotrebičompoužívajtedržadláA3.
—nikdymedzidoskyavýhrevnételesonevkladajtealobalaničokoľvekiného.
—nikdyneklaďtechladnúdoskunahorúcevýhrevnételeso.
—nenechávajtezapnutýprázdnysendvičovač!
— Spracované potraviny nikdy nekrájajte na platniach!
—navône/pachy,paruadym,vznikajúcipočasprípravypotravín,môžucitlivoreagovať

domácezvieratá(napr.exotickévtáky).Ztohtodôvoduodporúčamepotraviny
pripravovaťvinejmiestnosti.

Všetkyčasyprípravypokrmovodporúčanévodbornejliteratúre(kuchárkach)
predpokladajú,žemäsomáteplotuchladničky.Prípravazmrazenéhomäsamôžetrvať
podstatnedlhšie.
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nasledujúcepríkladyspracovaniapovažujtezainšpiráciu.Časprípravypotravínsa
pohybujevminútach(asi3—5minút).Dĺžkuprípravysimôžeteupraviťpodľavlastnej
chutiačímbudedlhšia,týmchrumkavejšiaaupečenejšiabudepotravina.Častejším
obracanímsapotravinylepšieprepečú.Predgrilovanímzeleniny,rýbalebochudéhomäsa
odporúčamepotrieťdoskurastlinnýmolejomalebohonastriekaťšpeciálnymsprejom
protipripekaniupotravín.akpripravujetemastnejšiealebomarinovanémäso,platňutakto
netrebapripravovať.Používajteibačerstvépotraviny(niezmrazené).Zmäsaodstráňte
šľachyatuk.Zrýbodstráňtekosti.Potraviny,ktoréchcetegrilovať,nakrájajtenatenké
menšieplátky.Pokiaľbudetepripravovaťrôznedruhypotravínposebe(napríkladmäso,
ryby,ovocie),odporúčamemedzijednotlivýmichodmidoskyočistiťodzvyškovpomocou
drevenejobracačkyalebostierky.
—abystedosiahlilepšiuchuťavôňu,potritevonkajšiestranysendvičovnapríklad

maslom,margarínomalebotukom.
—Lyžičkacukrunasypanánavonkajšiustranusendvičahospravíchrumkavým(typ

vhodnýpresendvičesovocnounáplňou).
—namäkkéalebotekuténáplnepoužívajtestredneveľképlátky(bieleho/čierneho)

chleba.Primalommnožstvenáplnepoužitetoastovýchlieb.

V. ÚDRŽBA
Pred každou údržbou odpojte spotrebič od elektrickej siete vytiahnutím vidlice 
napájacieho prívodu z elektrickej zásuvky! Sendvičovač čistite až po jeho 
vychladnutí!Čistitehopokaždompoužití!nepoužívajtedrsnéaagresívnečistiace
prostriedky(napr.ostré predmety, škrabky, žieraviny určené na čistenie rúr alebo 
iné rozpúšťadlá)!nepoužívajtetiežžiadnezariadenianatlakovémytie(napr.umývačku
riadu,vysokotlakovýčistič,parnéčističe)!Platnesabudújednoduchšiečistiť,keďich
vyberietezplášťasendvičovačanaplášťsendvičovačapoužívajtečistiaceprostriedky
určenénaúdržbuplastov.spotrebiččistitemäkkouvlhkouhandričkou.Počasprevádzky
samôžeobjaviťzhnednutie,čojevšakbezvýznamné,zfunkčnéhoahygienického
hľadiska,niejetoanidôvodnareklamáciuspotrebiča.

Uloženie
Preduloženímsauistite,žedoskysuchladné.spotrebičskladujteriadneočistenýna
suchom,bezprašnommiestemimodosahudetíanesvojprávnychosôb.

VI. EKOLÓGIA  
aktorozmeryumožňujú,navšetkýchdielochsúvytlačenéznakymateriálov,ktorésúpoužité
naobalovýmateriál,komponentyapríslušenstvo,akoajnaichrecyklovanie.uvedené
symbolynavýrobkualebovsprievodnejdokumentáciiznamenajú,žepoužitéelektrickéalebo
elektronickévýrobkynesmúbyťlikvidovanéspoločneskomunálnymodpadom.Zaúčelom
správnejlikvidácievýrobkuichodovzdajtenaktomuurčenýchzbernýchmiestach,kdebudú
prijatézdarma.správnoulikvidácioutohtoproduktupomôžetezachovaťcennéprírodné
zdrojeanapomáhateprevenciipotenciálnychnegatívnychdopadovnaživotnéprostredie
aľudskézdravie,čobymohlibyťdôsledkynesprávnejlikvidácieodpadov.Ďalšiepodrobnosti
sivyžiadajteodmiestnehoúradualebonajbližšiehozbernéhomiesta(viďwww.envidom.
sk).Prinesprávnejlikvidáciitohtodruhuodpadumôžubyťvsúladesnárodnýmipredpismi
udelenépokuty.akmábyťspotrebičdefinitívnevyradenýzčinnosti,odporúčasapojeho
odpojeníodelektrickejsieteodrezaťnapájacíprívod.spotrebičtakbudenepoužiteľný.

Údržbu rozsiahlejšieho charakteru alebo údržbu, ktorá vyžaduje zásah do 
vnútorných častí spotrebiča, musí vykonať iba špecializovaný servis! Nedodržaním 
pokynov výrobcu zaniká právo na záručnú opravu!
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Prípadnéďalšieinformácieospotrebičiaservisnejsietizískatenainfolinke 
+420545120545alebonainternetovejadresewww.eta.sk.

VII. TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
napätie(V) uvedenénatypovomštítkuvýrobku
Príkon(W) uvedenýnatypovomštítkuvýrobku
Hmotnosť(kg)asi 2,4

Príkonvovypnutomstaveje0,00W.

navýrobokbolovydanéEsvyhlásenieozhodepodľazákonač.264/1999Z.z.vplatnom
znení.Výrobokspĺňapožiadavkynižšieuvedenýchnariadenívládyvplatnomznení:
—nVč.308/2004Z.z.,ktorýmsaustanovujúpodrobnostiotechnickýchpožiadavkách

apostupochposudzovaniazhodypreelektrickézariadenia,ktorésapoužívajúvurčitom
rozsahunapätia(zodpovedásmerniciradyč.2006/95/Esvplatnomznení).

—nVč.194/2005Z.z.opodrobnostiachotechnickýchpožiadavkáchnavýrobky
zhľadiskaelektromagnetickejkompatibility(zodpovedásmerniciradyč.2004/108/Es
vplatnomznení).

navýrobokbolovydanévyhlásenieozhodepodľazákonač.272/1994Z.z.oochrane
zdraviaľudívplatnomznení.VýrobokjevsúladesnariadenímEurópskehoparlamentu
aradyč.1935/2004/Esomateriálochapredmetochurčenýchprestykspotravinami.

Výrobca si vyhradzuje nepodstatné zmeny štandardného vyhotovenia, ktoré nemajú 
vplyv na funkciu výrobku.

HOT — Horúce.
DO NOT COVER — Nezakrývať.
DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUIDS —  Neponárať do vody alebo iných 

tekutín.
TO AVOID DANGER OF SUFFOCATION, KEEP THIS PLASTIC BAG AWAY FROM 
BABIES AND CHILDREN. DO NOT USE THIS BAG IN CRIBS, BEDS, CARRIAGES OR 
PLAYPENS. THIS BAG IS NOT A TOY.
Nebezpečenstvo udusenia. Nepoužívajte toto vrecúško v kolískach, postieľkach, kočíkoch 
alebo detských ohrádkach. PE vrecko odkladajte mimo dosahu detí. Vrecko nie je na 
hranie.

Výrobca:Etaa.s.,Zelenýpruh95/97,14700,Praha4,Českárepublika
Výhradný dovozca:Eta-slovakia,spolsr.o.,staráVajnorská8,83104,bratislava3

CZ

 uPoZornĚnÍ:HorkÝPoVrcH

SK 

 uPoZornEniE:HorÚciPoVrcH

GB 

 Warning:HotsurFacE

H

 FigYELMEZtEtÉs:ForrÓFELÜLEt

PL

 ostrZEŻEnia:gorĄcEPoWiErZcHnia

D ErgÄnZungZurgEbraucHsanWEisungEta3109,3119
 ACHTUNG: HEISSE OBERFLÄCHE
ru ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ГОРЯЧАЯ ПОВЕРХНОСТЬ
Lt nauDojiMoinstrukcijosPriEDasEta3109,3119
 PASTABA: KARŠTAS PAVIRŠIUS
ua ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ЗАПОБІГАННЯ: ГАРЯЧА ПОВЕРХНЯ
sLo oPoZoriLo:VroČaPoVrŠina

uPoZornEniE
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Electric toaster

eta 3151
INsTRuCTIoNs FoR use

I. SAFETY WARNING
–beforethefirstuse,readalltheinstructionsforusecarefully,lookatthepictureandkeep
theinstructions.

–checkwhetherthedataonthetypelabelcorrespondwiththevoltageinyoursocket.the
powercordplughastobeconnectedtotheproperlyconnectedandgroundedsocket.

–  Do not insert or take out the plug to or from a socket with wet hands and do not pull 
the power cord!

–  The product is intended for home use and similar (in shops, offices and similar 
workplaces, in hotels, motels and other residential environments, in facilities 
providing accommodation with breakfast). It is not intended for commercial use!

–  thisproductcanbeusedbychildrenattheageof8yearsand
olderandpeoplewithreducedphysicalormentalabilitiesorlack
ofexperienceandknowledgeiftheyaresupervisedorifthey
wereinstructedregardinguseoftheapplianceinasafewayand
iftheyunderstandpossiblerisks.childrenmustnotplaywiththe
appliance.usercleaningandmaintenancemustnotbeperformed
bychildreniftheyareyoungerthan8yearandunsupervised.
childrenyoungerthan8yearsmustbekeptoutofreachofthe
applianceanditspowercord.

–  neverusetheapplianceifthepowercordorpowerplugaredamaged,
ifitisnotfunctioningcorrectlyorifithasfallenonthefloorandbeen
damagedorifithasfallenintowater.insuchcasestaketheappliance
toaprofessionalservicecentretoverifyitssafetyandcorrectfunction.

–  Paycarefulattentionwhenhandlingtheappliancetoavoidinjury,
(e.g.burns, scalding).

–  ifthepowercordofthisapplianceisdamaged,thecordmustbe
replacedbythemanufacturer,theirservicetechnicianorby 
asimilarlyqualifiedperson,thiswillpreventthecreationof 
adangeroussituation.

–   beforereplacingaccessoriesoraccessibleparts,whichmove
duringoperation,beforeassemblyanddisassembly,before
cleaningormaintenance,turnofftheapplianceanddisconnectit
fromthemainsbypullingthepowercordfromthepowersocket!

–  alwaysunplugtheappliancefrompowersupplyifyouleaveit
unattendedandbeforeassembly,disassemblyorcleaning.

–  Whentheapplianceisinoperation,preventpets,plantsorinsectstogetincontactwithit.
–  Never leave the appliance unsupervised and check it during the whole time of 

preparing meals!
–  Do not use the appliance for heating a room!
–  Never immerse the appliance into water (even its parts)!

GB
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–  It is not intended for outdoors use.
–Donotplacetheapplianceonunstable,fragileorflammablesurfaces(e.g.glass, paper, 

plastic, wooden varnished boards and various fabric/table cloths).
–usetheapplianceintheworkingpositionatplaceswithnoriskofturningoverandin
sufficientdistancefromflammableobjects(e.g.curtains, drapes, wood, etc.),heat
sources(e.g.heater, stove, etc.)andwetsurfaces(e.g.sinks,wash–basins,etc.).

–Preventloosehangingofthesupplycableovertheedgeoftheworktopwherechildren
couldaccessit.

–theproductisequippedwithasafetyfusewhichprotectsitagainstoverheating.
–spontaneousignitionofpreparedfoodmayoccurduringgrilling.unplugtheappliance
fromthemainsandputoutthefireincaseofsuddenignition.

–afterfinishingwork,alwaysdisconnecttheappliancefrompowersupplybytakingthe
connectorofthepowercordoutoftheelectricsocket.

–thepowercordmustnotbedamagedwithsharporhotobjects,openfireanditmust 
notbesunkintowater.

–itisnotallowedtomodifythesurfaceoftheapplianceinanyway(e.g.using 
aselfadhesive wallpaper, foils,etc.)!

–Whenhandlingtheappliance,usethehandle.
–thepowercordmustnotbedamagedwithsharporhotobjects,openfireanditmust 
notbesunkintowater.

–neverputthepowercordonhotsurfacesordonotletithangovertheedgeofatable 
oraworktop.Pluggingorpullingthepowercorde.g.bychildrencanresultintiltingover
ordrawingtheappliancedownandseriousinjury!

–toavoidinjury(burning),donotmovetheappliancewhenitishot!
–checktheconditionofthepowercordoftheapplianceregularly.
–ifyouneedtouseanextensioncord,ithastobeuncorruptedandithastocomplywiththe
validstandards.

–theapplianceisportableanditisequippedwithamovableconnectorwithaplugwhich
ensuresdouble–poledisconnectionfrompowersupply.

–Withregardstofiresafety,theappliancecomplieswithEN 60 335–2–6.Withinthe
intentionofthestandard,thisappliancecanbeoperatedonatableoronasimilarsurface
whilesafedistancemustbemaintainedfromflammablematerialsofatleast500 mmin
thedirectionofthemainheatradiationand100 mmintheotherdirections.

–onlyusetheappliancewithoriginalaccessoriesfromtheproducer.
–neverusetheapplianceforanyotherpurposethanforthatdescribedintheseinstructions
foruse!

–theproducerdoesnotundertakeanyresponsibilityfordamagecausedbyimproperuse
oftheappliance(e.g.deterioration of food, injury, burning, scalding, fire, etc.)and
itsguaranteedoesnotcovertheapplianceinthecaseoffailuretocomplywiththesafety
warningabove.

Donotusetheappliancewithaprogramme,timeswitchoranyotherpartthat
automaticallyswitchestheapplianceonasthereisadangeroffireiftheapplianceis
coveredorstoredimproperly.
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II. DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE(Fig.1,2)
A – toaster
 a1–hingedlid a4–lock
 a2–signalinglights a5–buttonlockingplates
 a3–handle a6–powercord
B – plates
 b1–sandwich b3–grill
 b2–waffle

III. PREPARATION FOR USE
removeallthepackingmaterialandtakeoutthetoaster.removeallpossibleadhesion
foils,stick–onlabelsorpaperfromthetoaster.beforethefirstuse,cleanallpartsofthe
appliancethatwillbeincontactwithfoodwithasoftwetcloth.

Changing the boards
PressbuttonA5andremoveboardBbytilting(Picture3).inserttheprotrusionsonthe
boardtothetwoopeningsinthecoatingandsecurebytilting(youwillhearaclicksound)

IV. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Placethetoasteronflatanddrysurface(e.g.kitchentable)atleast85cmhigh,outof
reachofchildren.choosesuitableboardBaccordingtothetypeoftheprocessedfood.
PlugthepowercordconnectorA6toanelectricsocket.aredsignalinglightA2willcome
on,signalingconnectiontoelectricpowersupply.theplateswillstarttoheat.Whenthe
operatingtemperatureisreached,thegreensignalinglightA2willcomeon.Whenthe
applianceisusedforthefirsttime,shortandslightsmokemayoccurwhichdoesnotmean
anydefect.openthelockA4andliftoffthelidA1usingthehandleA3.Puttheprepared
foodonthebottomplate,closethelidandsecureitwiththelockA4. Do not close the lid 
by excessive force!Duringpreparationoffood,thegreensignalinglightswillcomeon
andoffwhichmeansthatthethermostatkeepsthepropertemperature.
Whenthepreparationiscomplete,openthelidandremovethefood(usinge.g.a wooden 
spatula).Donotusesharpmetaltoolstotakethefoodout.

Important notices
–ashortslightsmokemayappearduringthefirstuse;itisnotadefectandreasonfor
salesreturn.

–alwayslettheplatesheatuptotheoperatingtemperaturebeforeputtingfoodin.
–Leavethecoverdownwhenheatinguptheboards.
–DonottouchtheplatesB(Picture1)astheyareHOT!bespeciallycarefulandprevent

children and incapable persons from touchingtheplates!
–usehandleA3whentransferringtheappliance.
–neverplaceatinfoiloranyothermaterialorobjectsbetweentheboardsandtheheating
body.

–neverplaceacoolboardonthehotheatingbody.
–Donotleavetheapplianceonwhenitisempty.
–nevercutthepreparedfoodontheplates!
–Domesticanimals(suchasexoticbirds)maybesensitivetoaroma/smell,steamand
smokecreatedduringthepreparationoffood.therefore,werecommendpreparingfood
inanotherroom.

GB
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alltimesforfoodpreparationrecommendedbyprofessionalliterature(cookbooks)
presumethatfoodhastherefrigeratortemperature.thepreparationoffrozenmeetmay
takesubstantiallylonger.thefollowingtipsforprocessingareexamplesandforyour
inspiration.thetimeofpreparingfoodisinminutes(about3–5minutes).Youcanadjust
thepreparationtimetoyourtaste;thelongerthepreparationtakes,thecrispierthefood
willbe.thefoodwillbebettermadeifyouturnitoverfrequently.beforegrillingvegetables,
fishoranymeat,werecommendspreadingabitofvegetableoilontheboardsorspraying
theboardswithaspecialsprayforroasting.Youdonotneedtotreattheboardsinthe
aforementionedwayifyouarepreparingfattymeatormarinatedfood.useonlyfreshfood
(notfrozen).removeanytendonsandfatfromthemeat.removebonesfromthefish.cut
thefoodyouwanttogrillintothinsmallerslices.ifyouaregoingtopreparedifferenttypes
offoodconsecutively(e.g.meat,fish,fruit),werecommendcleaningtheboardsbetween
individualfoodfromanyresiduesbyawoodenspoonorspatula.

–Forbettertasteandsmell,spreadtheoutersidesofthesandwich(e.g.withbutter,
margarine,fat).

–ateaspoonofsugarsprinkledontheoutersideofasandwichwillmakethesandwich
crispier(suitableforsandwicheswithfruitfilling).

–Forsoftorliquidfillings,usemedium–sizebreadslices(white/dark).Whenthereisnot
muchfilling,usethetoastbread.

V. MAINTENANCE
Unplug the appliance from power supply by taking the plug of the power cord out 
of the socket! Clean the toaster only when it has cooled down!cleantheappliance
regularlyaftereachuse.Donotuseroughandaggressivedetergents(e.g.sharp objects, 
peelers, caustic agents for cleaning ovens, or other solvents).Donotuseany
pressure-cleaningappliance(e.g.dishwasher,WaP,steamcleaners)!Youcantakeoutthe
boardsfromtheapplianceforeasiercleaning.Forcleaningthecover,usedetergentsfor
cleaningplasticsurfaces.cleanthesurfacebywipingitwithasoftandwetcloth.itisnormal
thatthecolourofthesurfacechangesinthecourseoftime.thischangedoesnotchangethe
featuresofthesurfaceinanywayandthusisnotareasonforsalesreturnoftheappliance!

Storage
Makesurethatthereplaceableboardshavecooleddownbeforeyouputthemaway.store
theapplianceinasafeanddryplace,outofthereachofchildrenandminors.

VI. ENVIRONMENT  
ifthedimensionsallow,therearemarksofmaterialsusedforproductionofpacking,
componentsandaccessoriesaswellastheirrecyclingonallparts.thesymbolsspecified
ontheproductorintheaccompanyingdocumentationmeanthattheusedelectricalor
electronicproductsmustnotbedisposedoftogetherwithmunicipalwaste.Forproper
disposal,handthemoveratthespecialcollectionplaceswheretheywillbeacceptedfree
ofcharge.suitabledisposaloftheproductcanhelptomaintainvaluablenaturalresources
andtopreventpossiblenegativeimpactsontheenvironmentandhumanhealth,which
couldbethepossibleconsequencesofimproperwastedisposal.askformoredetailsat
thelocalauthorityoratacollectionsite.Finescanbeimposedforimproperdisposalofthis
typeofwasteinagreementwiththenationalregulations.iftheapplianceistobeputout
ofoperation,afterdisconnectingitfrompowersupplywerecommenditscutoffandinthis
wayitwillnotbepossibletousetheapplianceagain.
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More extensive maintenance or maintenance requiring intervention in the inner parts 
of the appliance must be carried out by professional service! Failure to comply with 
the instructions of the manufacturer will lead to expiration of the right to guarantee 
repair!

VII. TECHNICAL DATA
Voltage(V) shownonthetypelabeloftheappliance
input(W) shownonthetypelabeloftheappliance
Weightabout(kg) 2.4

inputinoffmodeis0.00W.

theproducthasreceivedEsdeclarationofconformityaccordingtoactasamended.the
productmatchestherequirementsofthebelowstatutoryorderasamended.
–committeeregulationno.2006/95/Esasamended,settingthetechnicalrequirements
oftheelectricalapplianceaslow.

–committeeregulationno.2004/108/Esasamended,settingthetechnicalrequirements
ofproductsintermsoftheirelectromagneticcompatibility

theproductisinconformitywiththeEuropeanParliamentandEuropeancommittee
regulationno.1935/2004/Esre.Materialsandobjectsdesignedforcontactwithfood.

The manufacturer reserves the right for any insignificant deviations from the 
standard finished product which do not have any effect on the functioning of the 
product.

HOT. 
DO NOT COVER. 
DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUIDS. 
TO AVOID DANGER OF SUFFOCATION, KEEP THIS PLASTIC BAG AWAY FROM 
BABIES AND CHILDREN. DO NOT USE THIS BAG IN CRIBS, BEDS, CARRIAGES OR 
PLAYPENS. 
THIS BAG IS NOT A TOY.
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Elektromos szendvicssütő

eta 3151
HAszNálATI uTAsÍTás

I. BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
–akészülékelsőüzembehelyezéseelőttfigyelmesenolvassaelahasználatiutasítást,
tanulmányozzaátazábrákat,majdazútmutatótgondosanőrizzemeg.

–Ellenőrizze,hogyatípuscímkénfeltüntetettadatokmegfelelnek-eahálózatifeszültségnek.
–Eztaterméket8éveskorúésidősebbgyemekek,továbbá
csökkentfizikaiésmentálisképességűvagynemelegendő
tapasztalattalésismeretekkelrendelkezőszemélyekis
használhatják,amennyibenfelügyeletalattállnakvagyakészülék
biztonságoshasználatáravonatkozóanmegfelelőmódonkioktatták
őketésmegértikazesetlegesveszélyhelyzetekértelmezését. 
agyermekeknemjátszhatnakakészülékkel.afelhasználóáltal
történőtisztítástéskarbantartástgyermekeknemvégezhetik,ha
nincseneklegalább8évesekéscsakfelügyeletmellett.8évnél
fiatalabbgyermekekcsakakészülékéscsatlakozóvezetéke
hatósugaránkívültartózkodhatnak.

–  Haakészülékcsatlakozóvezetékemegsérül,akkoraztagyártó
cég,annakszervízszakemberevagyhasonlóminősítéssel
rendelkezőmásszemélycseréljeki,hogyelkerüljükezzel
veszélyeshelyzetkialakulását.

–sohanehasználjaakészüléket,hasérültatápkábelvagy 
acsatlakozó,hanemműködikmegfelelően,vagyhaaföldreesett
ésmegsérült.ilyenesetbenvigyeakészüléketszakszervizbeés
ellenőriztesse,biztonságos-e.

–  atartozékokvagyhozáférhetőrészekkicseréléseelőtt,amelyek
működésközbenmozognak,beszerelésésszétszereléselőtt,
tisztításvagykarbantartáselőtt,akészüléketkapcsoljakiéshúzza
kiatápkábeldugójánakkihúzásávalazaljzatból!

–Mindigválasszaleakészüléketazelektromoshálózatról,ha 
akészülékfelügyeletnélkülmarad,továbbáannakbeszerelése,
leszerelésevagytisztításaelőtt.

–  akészülékműködéseközbenkerüljeakészülékésazotthoniállatok,virágok,vagy
rovarokközöttikontaktust!

–  A csatlakozókábel villásdugóját nedves kézzel ne helyezze a dugaszoló aljzatba 
vagy ne húzza ki a dugaszoló aljzatból! A villásdugót ne a csatlakozókábel 
segítségével húzza ki!

–  A termék otthoni és hasonló (üzletekben, irodákban és más hasonló 
munkahelyeken, szállodákban, motelekben és más hasonló helyiségekben, „bed and 
breakfast“ típusú szállodákban) használatra szánt! Nem kereskedelmi használatra!

–  Gyermekek és nem önjogú személyek a készüléket felügyelet nélkül nem 
használhatják!
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–  A szendvicssütőt ne használja helyiségek fűtésére!
–  A készüléket soha se merítse vízbe (részlegesen sem)!
–  Ez nem célja a kültéri használatra.
–nehelyezzeakészüléketnemstabil,törékenyéséghetőfelületekre(pl.üveg-, papír-, 

műanyag-, fából készült-lakkozott lapokra és különböző szőtt anyagokra / abroszokra).
–akészüléketcsakmunkahelyzetbenésolyanhelyenhasználja,aholnemállfenn
afelborulásánakaveszélyeésmegfelelőtávolságbanéghetőanyagoktól(pl.függönyöktől, 
fatárgyaktól stb.),továbbáhőforrásoktól(pl.kályhától, elektromos vagy gáztűzhelytől 
stb.),valamintnedvesfelületektől(mosogatótól, mosdótól stb.).

–biztosítsaazt,hogyacsatlakozókábelnenyúljontúlamunkalapszélénésneférhessenek
hozzágyermekek.

–akészülékhőbiztosítékkalvanellátva,melyvédiatúlhevülésellen.
–akészülékhasználatakorúgyjárjonel,hogynetörténjensérülés(pl.égési sebek, 

leforrázás).
–nemmegengedettakészülékfelületétbármilyenmódonmegváltoztatni(pl.öntapadó
tapétával,fóliávalstb.)!

–amikorakészülékkezelése,használjaafogantyút.
–grillezéskorazelkészítendőételekmaguktólismeggyulladhatnak.Hirtelenfellángolás
eseténkapcsoljaleakészüléketazelektromoshálózatróléscsakazutánoltsaelatüzet.

–aműködésbenlevőkészüléketnehagyjafelügyeletnélkülésellenőrizzeaztazételkészítés
teljesidejealatt.

–amunkabefejezéseutánmindigáramtalanítsaakészüléketacsatlakozókábelkihúzásával
adugaszolóaljzatból.

–acsatlakozókábeltnetekerjeakészülékköré,ígyakábelélettartamameghosszabbodik.
–Ügyeljenarra,nehogyacsatlakozókábelélesvagyforrótárgyak,nyíltlángáltalmegsérüljön.
acsatlakozókábeltvízbemerítenitilos.

–akészülékhordozhatóésvilláscsatlakozókábellelvanfelszerelve,melybiztosítja
akétpólusosáramtalanítást.

–  Haakészülékforrónecipeljeazt,merthavéletlenfelborul,megégethetimagàt!
–acsatlakozóvezetéketnemszabadélesvagyforrótárgyakkal,nyíltlánggalmegrongálniés
nemszabadaztvízbemeríteni.

–sohanehelyezzeavezetéketforrófelületre,nehagyjaazasztalvagyamunkalapszélén
átlelógni.acsatlakozóvezetékbetörténőbeakadáskorvagyacsatlakozóvezetékpl.
gyermekekáltaltörténőmeghúzásakorakészülékfelborulhatvagyleeshetésaztkövetően
komolysérüléstörténhet!

–Ellenőrizzerendszeresenakészülékcsatlakozóvezetékesértetlenállapotát.
–tűzvédelmiszempontbólaszendvicssütőaEN 60 335-2-6 sz.szabványnakfelelmeg. 
Eszabványértelmébenolyankészülékrőlvanszó,amelyasztalonvagyhasonlófelületen
működtethetőúgy,hogyahőkisugárzásfőirányábanbekelltartaniazéghetőanyagok
felületétőlaz500 mm-esésatöbbiiránybana100 mm-esbiztonságitávolságot.

–csaksértetlenésszabályoshosszabbítókábelthasználjon.
–akészüléketcsakagyártócégétőlszármazóeredetitartozékokkalhasználja.
–akészüléketsohasehasználjasemmilyenmáscélra,mintamilyenarendeltetésének
megfelel,ésamelyjelenhasználatiutasításbanfelvantüntetve!

–  A gyártónemfelelakészüléknemrendeltetésszerűhasználatábóleredőkárokért 
(pl.élelmiszer tönkretétele, sérülések, égési sebek, leforrázás, tűz stb.)ésnemfelelős
akészülékjótállásáértafentibiztonságifigyelmeztetésekbenemtartásaesetén.

nehasználjaakészüléketolyanönműködőprogrammal,időkapcsolóvalvagybármely
másalkatrésszelegyütt,amiakészüléketautomatikusanbekapcsolja,miveltűzveszély
keletkezhetakkoris,haakészülékletakartállapotbanvanvagynemhelyesenkerült
elhelyezésre.
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II. A KÉSZÜLÉK LEÍRÁSA(1.,2.ábra)
A – szendvicssütő
 a1–felhajthatófedél a4–biztonságizár
 a2–ellenőrzőlámpa a5–asütőlapokrögzítőgombja
 a3–fogantyú a6–csatlakozókábel
B – cserélhető sütőlapok
 b1–szendvicskészítéshez b3–grillezésre 
 b2–goffrikészítésére

III. ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS A HASZNÁLATRA
távolítsaelacsomagolóanyagotésvegyekiaszendvicssütőt.Elsőhasználatelőtt
mossamegmosogatószeresforróvízzelakészülékazonrészeit,melyekérintkeznek
azélelmiszerrel,alaposanöblítseletisztavízzeléstöröljeszárazra,esetleghagyja
megszáradni.azélelmiszerelkészítése(feldolgozása)csaknéhánypercetveszigénybe.
azelkészítésidejétsajátízléseszerintmódosíthatja,minéltovábbtartazelkészítés,annál
jobbanátsülazételésannálropogósabblesz.Az elkészített élelmiszert sohase vágja 
a sütőlapokon!

A betétek cseréje
nyomjamegazA5nyomógombotésaBjelűbetétlapotannakfelnyitásávalvegyele 
(3.ábra.)abetétlaponlevőkiemelkedéseketillesszebeapalástkétlyukába,majdazt
behajtássalbiztosítsa(kattanáshallatszik).

IV. KEZELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ
Helyezzeaszendvicssütőtegyenesésszárazfelületre.afeldolgozandóélelmiszertől
függőenválasszakiamegfelelőBbetétet.azA6csatlakozókábelvillásdugójáthelyezze
afalidugaszolóaljzatba.apirosellenőrzőlámpaA2 jelziasütőlapokfűtését.azöld
ellenőrzőlámpaA2 akkorvilágít,haakészülékelérteamunkahőmérsékletet.oldjaki
aA4biztonságizáratéshajtsafelaszendvicssütőA1fedelét.azelőkészítettélelmiszert
helyezzeazalsóBsütőlapra,ezutánzárjavisszaakészülékfedelétazársegítségével.
A fedél lezárását ne végezze túl nagy erővel!Ételkészítésközbenazöldellenőrző
lámpaegyidőutánkialszik,majdismétvilágít,amiaztjelenti,hogyatermosztátmegfelelő
hőfokontartjaakészüléket.azételkészítésbefejezéseutánnyissakiakészülékfedelétés
vegyekiazételt(pl.fa spatula segítségével).

Fontos figyelmeztetések
–Elsőhasználatbavételkorakészülékbőlrövidideig,gyengefüsttávozhat,amiazonban
nemjelentmeghibásodástésreklamációsokotsem.

–azételbehelyezéseelőttvárjameg,amígasütőlapokelérikamunkahőfokot.
–abetétlapokfelmelegítésekorhagyjaatetőtlehajtottállapotban.
–ÁthelyezésrehasználjaazA3jelűfogantyút.
–alapokésafűtőtestközésohanehelyezzenalufóliátvagymásanyagotill.tárgyatsem.
–nehelyezzenaforrófűtőtestrehidegbetétet.
–Üresszendvicssütőtnehagyjonbekapcsoltállapotban.
–azelkészítettételtsohasevágjaasütőlapokon!
–azételelkészítésesoránkeletkezőillatokra/kipárolgásokra,gőzökreésafüstreegyes
háziállatok(pl.exotikusmadarak)érzékenyenreagálhatnak.Emiattazételkészítéstmás
helyiségbenjavasoljukelvégezni.
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azételekelkészítéséreaszakirodalomban(szakácskönyvekben)közöltvalamennyiidőadat
abbólindulki,hogyazalapanyagokahűtőszekrényhőmérsékleténvannak.afagyasztott
húselőkészítéseezértjelentősenhosszabbideigtart.azételkészítés(feldolgozás)idejecsak
hozzávetőlegesésnagyságrendilegpercekigtart.azelkészítésidejétsajátízléseszerint
módosíthatja,minéltovábbtartazelkészítés,annáljobbanátsülésropogósabbleszazétel
(pl.aszendvics,gofrivagyahús).ajobbízésillateléréseérdekébenaszendvicsekkülső
oldalátkenjebe(pl.vajjal,margarinnalvagyzsiradékkal).aszendvicsekkülsőoldalára
szórtkávéskanálnyicukoraszendvicseketropogósabbáteszi(javasoljukfőleggyümölccsel
töltöttszendvicsekesetében).Lágyvagyfolyékonytöltethezhasználjonközepesnagyságú
szeleteketfehérvagybarnakenyérből.kisebbmennyiségűtöltetesetébenhasználjon
szendvicskenyeret.gyakrabbantörténőátfordítássalazélelmiszerjobbanátsül.Zöldségfélék,
halakvagysoványhúseseténjavasoljukalapokatnövényolajjalkennivagyspeciális,az
élelmiszerekrásülésétmegakadályozóspeciáliskenőanyaggalkezelni.azsíroshúsok
előkészítésnélvagymarinírozottélelmiszereknélnemkellalapokatilyenmódonkenni.
csakfrissélelmiszerekethasználjon(nefagyasztottakat).ahúsbóltávolítsaelazinakatés
aszalonnát.ahalakbólvegyekiacsontokat.agrillezésrekészítettdarabokatvágjakisebb,
vékonyabbszeletekre.Hakülönbözőfajtaételeketkívánegymásutánkészíteni(pl.húst,
halat,gyümölcsöt)javasoljuk,hogyazegyesfogásokközöttabetétlapokatfaforgatólapát
vagykenőlapsegítségéveltisztítsamegarátapadtmaradékoktól.

V. KARBANTARTÁS
Karbantartás előtt áramtalanítsa a készüléket a csatlakozókábel villásdugójának 
a kihúzásával a dugaszoló aljzatból! A szendvicssütő tisztítását csak kihűlt készüléken 
végezze! atisztítástvégezzerendszeresenmindenhaszánlatután!nehasználjondurva
szemcséjűésagresszívtisztítószereket(pl.éles tárgyakat, kaparókat, vegyi oldószereket, 
hígítókat, csőtisztító maró anyagokat vagy más oldószereket)!nehasználjonnyomás
alattimosóberendezéseketsem(pl.mosogatógépet,wapmosóberendezést,gőztisztító
berendezést)!akönnyebbtisztításérdekébenabetéteketvegyekiaszendvicssütőből.
akészülékpalástjánakatisztításáhozműanyagfelületektisztításáravalótisztítószert
használjonésatisztítástpuhanedvesronggyalvégezze.ahasználatsoránidővel
megváltozikafelületszíne,aminormálisjelenség.Ezaváltozássemmiképpensem
változtatjamegafelülettulajdonságaitésnemadokotakészülékreklamációjára!

Tárolási elhelyezés 
akészüléktárolóhelyéretörténőelhelyezéseelőttgyőződjönmegarról,hogyacserélhető
lapokkihűltek.akészülékettisztaállapotban,biztonságosésszárazhelyen,gyermekekés
nemönjogúszemélyekelőlelzárvatárolja.

VI. KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM  
amennyibenannakméreteimegengedik,mindendarabonfeltüntetésrekerülnek
nyomtatásbanacsomagoláshoz,alkatrészekhezéstartozékokhozfelhasználtanyagok,
valamintazújrahasznosításukravonatkozóinformációk.afeltüntetettszimbólumok
atermékenvagyakísérődokumentációnaztjelentik,hogyahasználtelektromos
vagyelektronikustermékeknemsemmisíthetőkmegaháztartásihulladékkalegyütt.
atermékhelyesmegsemmisítéseérdekébenahasználnimárnemkívántkészüléket
adjaleazarrakijelöltgyűjtőtelepen,aholbevételüktérítésmentes.atermékelőírásszerű
megsemmisítésévelsegítimegőrizniazértékestermészetiforrásokat,valamintsegít
kiküszöbölniahulladékokhelytelenmegsemmisítésébőlesetlegeseneredőnegatív
környezetiésegészségügyihatásokat.
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továbbirészletesinformációkatahelyiönkormányzatihivatalban,vagyalegközelebbi
hulladékgyűjtőtelepenkérhet.ahulladékothelytelenülmegsemmisítőfelhasználóra
anemzetijogszabályozássalösszhangbanbüntetésróhatóki.Haakészüléket
végérvényesenkiakarjavonniahasználatból,vágjaelazerőátvitelikábelt,amivelvégleg
használhatatlannáteszi.

Nagyobb mértékű vagy olyan karbantartást, amelynél szükséges a készülék 
elektromos részeibe történő beavatkozás, csak szakszerviz végezhet! A gyártó 
utasításainak a be nem tartása esetén megszűnik a garanciális javítási kötelezettség!

VII. MŰSZAKI ADATOK
Feszültség(V) akészüléktípusánakcímkéjénlátható
teljesítményfelvétel(W) akészüléktípusánakcímkéjénlátható
tömegcca(kg) 2,4

teljesítményfelvételkikapcsoltállapotban0,00W.

azelektromágneseskompatibilitásszempontjábólatermékatanács2006/95/Essz.
irányelvénekfelelmeg,azelektromosbiztonságszempontjábóla2004/108/Essz.
irányelvnek.

atermékösszhangbanvanazélelmiszerekkelrendeltetésszerűenérintkezésbekerülő
anyagokróléstárgyakrólszóló1935/2004/Ecsz.európaiparlamentiéstanácsirendelettel.

A gyártócég fenntartja a standard kiviteltől eltérő, nem alapvető jellegű, a termék 
működését nem befolyásoló eltérések kivitelezési jogát.

Hot–Forró.
DonotcoVEr–sohanetakarjale.
HousEHoLDusEonLY–kizárólagháztartásihasználatraalkalmas.
DonotiMMErsEinWatErorotHErLiQuiDs–nemerítsevízbevagymás
folyadékba.toaVoiDDangEroFsuFFocation,kEEPtHisPLasticbagaWaY
FroMbabiEsanDcHiLDrEn.DonotusEtHisbagincribs,bEDs,carriagEs
orPLaYPEns.tHisbagisnotatoY.
Fulladásveszély.tartsaaPEzacskótgyermekektőlelzárthelyen.azacskónemjátékszer.ne
használjaeztazacskótbölcsőkben,kiságyakban,babakocsikban,vagygyerekjárókákban.

GYÁRTJA:Etaa.s.,Zelenýpruh95/97,14700Praha4-braník,csehköztársaság.

CZ

 uPoZornĚnÍ:HorkÝPoVrcH

SK 

 uPoZornEniE:HorÚciPoVrcH

GB 

 Warning:HotsurFacE

H

 FigYELMEZtEtÉs:ForrÓFELÜLEt

PL

 ostrZEŻEnia:gorĄcEPoWiErZcHnia

D ErgÄnZungZurgEbraucHsanWEisungEta3109,3119
 ACHTUNG: HEISSE OBERFLÄCHE
ru ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ГОРЯЧАЯ ПОВЕРХНОСТЬ
Lt nauDojiMoinstrukcijosPriEDasEta3109,3119
 PASTABA: KARŠTAS PAVIRŠIUS
ua ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ЗАПОБІГАННЯ: ГАРЯЧА ПОВЕРХНЯ
sLo oPoZoriLo:VroČaPoVrŠina

FigYELMEZtEtÉs
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Toster elektryczny

eta 3151
INsTrukcjaobsŁugi

I.OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
–Przedpierwszymuruchomieniemnależyprzeczytaćinstrukcjeobsługi,przeglądnąć 
izachowaćinstrukcjędopóźniejszegowglądu.Wskazówkiwinstrukcjiobsługinależy
uważaćzaczęśćurządzeniaiprzekazaćinnemuużytkownikowiurządzenia.

–sprawdź,czydanedotyczącenapięciapodanenatabliczceodpowiadająnapięciu
wtwoimgniazdkuelektrycznym.Wtyczkęprzewoduzasilanianależypodłączyćdo
prawidłowouziemionegogniazdawedług!

–  Wtyczki kabla zasilającego nie wkładaj do gniazdka elektrycznego i nie wyciągaj 
mokrymi rękami i ciągnąc za kabel zasilania!

–  Produkt przeznaczony jest do stosowania w gospodarstwach domowych i 
podobnych miejscach (sklepy, biura i podobne miejsca pracy, hotele, motele 
i inne środowiska mieszkalne, w firmach świadczących usługi noclegowe ze 
śniadaniem)! Nie jest przeznaczone do użytku komercyjnego!

–  Zurządzeniamogąkorzystaćdziecipowyżej8rokużycia,oraz
osobyzograniczonymizdolnościamifizycznymi,sensorycznymi
lubumysłowymi,atakżenieposiadającewiedzylubdoświadczenia
wużytkowaniutegotypuurządzeńpodwarunkiem,żebędąone
nadzorowanelubzostanąpoinstruowanenatematbezpiecznego
korzystaniaztegourządzeniaorazzagrożeńwiążącychsięzjego
używaniem.bawieniesięurządzeniemjestzabronionedzieciom.
czyszczenieikonserwacjabeznadzorudorosłychjestdzieciom
zabroniona.

–   nigdynieużywajurządzeniazuszkodzonymkablemlubwtyczką,
jeśliniedziałaprawidłowo,oilespadłonaziemięiuszkodziło
sięlubwpadłodowody.Wtakichwypadkachurządzenienależy
oddaćdospecjalistycznegoserwisuwcelusprawdzeniajego
bezpieczeństwaifunkcjonalności.

–  Przedwymianąwyposażenialubdostępnychczęści,które
ruszająsiępodczaspracy,przedmontażemidemontażem,
przedcszyczeniemlubkonserwacjąnależywyłączyćurządzenie
iodłączyćjeodsiecielektrycznejpoprzezwyciągnięciewtyczki
przewoduzasilającegozgniazdkaelektrycznego!

–  Zawszenależyodłączyćurządzenieodzasilania,jeślijest
pozostawionebezopieki,przedmontażem,demontażemlub
czyszczeniem.

–  jeśliprzewódzasilającytegourządzeniajestuszkodzony,musi
zostaćwymienionyprzezproducenta,jegotechnikaserwisowego
lubpodobnąwykwalifikowanąosobętak,abyniedoszłodo
powstanianiebezpiecznejsytuacji.
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–  Podczaspracyurządzenianależyzapobiegać,abyzwierzętaiowadyniemiałydostępudo
urządzenia.

–nienależyprzenosićurządzenia,kiedygorąco!ryzykopoparzenia.
–  Nie stosować tostera do ogrzewania pomieszczenia!
–  Nie jest przeznaczony na zewnątrz pomieszczeń.
–  Nie zostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru podczas pracy i kontroluj przez cały czas 

przygotowywania posiłków! Bardzo suchy chleb w pewnych okolicznościach może 
się zapalić.

–  Tostera nigdy nie włączaj wcześniej, ponieważ ogrzewa natychmiast!
–  Urządzenia nigdy nie wolno zanurzać w wodzie lub innych cieczach (nawet częściowo)!
–  Ztosterakorzystajtylkowpozycjiroboczejwmiejscach,gdzieniegrozi,żespadnie, 
zdalaodłatwopalnychprzedmiotów(np. zasłony, draperie, drewno,itp.),źródełciepła(np.
piec, piekarnik,itd.)imokrychpowierzchni(np.umywalki, zlewy,itp.).

–  Przestrzeńnadtosteremmusibyćwolna.Ważnejest,abypowietrzecyrkulowałowokółtostera.
–  Podczaspracyurządzenia,należyużyćuchwytu.
–ZpunktuwidzeniabezpieczeństwapożarowegourządzeniespełniaEn60335–2–6. 
Wrozumieniutejnormychodziourządzenie,któremożedziałaćnastolelubpodobnych
powierzchniachztym,żewkierunkugłównegopromieniowaniamusibyćprzestrzegana
bezpiecznaodległośćodpowierzchniłatwopalnychmateriałówmin.500mmnainnych
kierunkachmin.100mm.

–niewolnowżadensposóbmodyfikowaćpowierzchniurządzenia(np.zapomocą
samoprzylepnej tapety, foliiitp.)!

–Podczasgrillowaniajestmożliwysamozapłonprzygotowywanychpokarmów.Wprzypadku
nagłegozapalenia,należyodłączyćurządzenieodsiecielektrycznejiugasićpożar.

–Przedzmianąakcesoriów(płytek)pozostawurządzeniedoostygnięciaizawszeużywaj
jednakowejparypłytekwymiennych.

–Podczasobsługitegourządzenianależypostępowaćtak,abyuniknąćuszkodzeń 
(np.oparzenia).

–Pozakończeniupracy,należyzawszeodłączyćurządzenieodgniazdkaelektrycznego.
–upewnijsię,żeprzewódniewisiluźnonakrawędziblatu,gdziemogłybydosięgnąćdzieci
–Produktjestwyposażonywbezpiecznik,którychronigoprzedprzegrzaniem.
–kabelzasilającyniemożebyćuszkodzonyprzezostrelubgorąceprzedmioty,otwartyogień,
niemożnagozanurzaćwwodzielubzginaćprzezkrawędzie.

–nigdynienależyumieszczaćprzewoduzasilanianagorącychpowierzchniachlubzostawiać
wiszącegoprzezkrawędźstołulubblatu.Zawadzająclubpociągajączaprzewódnp.przez
małedziecimożedojśćdoprzewrócenialubspadnięciaurządzenia 
anastępniedoważnegoporanienia!

–urządzeniejestprzenośneiwyposażonejestwruchomyprzewódzwtyczką,
zabezpieczającydwubiegunoweodłączenieodzasilania.takieodłączeniemusibyć
przestrzeganepokażdymużyciu.

–jeślikoniecznejestwykorzystaniekablaprzedłużającego,jestkonieczne,żebyniebył
uszkodzonyispełniałobowiązującenormy.

–należyużywaćtylkonieuszkodzonegoiodpowiedniegoprzedłużacza
–należyregularniekontrolowaćstankablazasilającegourządzenia.
–nigdynienależyużywaćurządzeniadoinnychcelówniż,dlaktórychjestprzeznaczone,oraz
opisanewniniejszejinstrukcji!

–Producentnieponosiodpowiedzialnościzaszkodyspowodowaneprzezniewłaściwe
traktowanieurządzenia(np.pogorszenie jakości żywności, poranienia, oparzenia, pożar 
itp.) i nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za gwarancje dotyczące urządzenia w przypadku 
nieprzestrzegania wyżej opisanych zasad bezpieczeństwa.
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Nie należy używać urządzenia z programem, łącznikiem czasowym lub inną 
częścią, która automatycznie włącza urządzenie, ponieważ istnieje zagrożenie 
pożarowe, gdy urządzenie jest zakryte lub umieszczone nieprawidłowo.

II. OPIS URZĄDZENIA (rys . 1)
A – Toster
 a1–pokrywa a4–zamknięcie
 a2–lampkakontrolna a5–przyciskzablokowaniapłytek
 a3–uchwyt a6–przewódzasilania
B – płytki wymienne
 b1–kanapka b3–grill
 b2–wafle

III. PRZYGOTOWANIE DO UŻYCIA
usuńwszystkieopakowaniaiwyjmijsandwicz-toster.Zsandwiczausuńwszystkiefolie,
naklejkilubpapier.Przedpierwszymużyciemnależyoczyścićmiękkąiwilgotnąściereczką
wszystkieczęściurządzenia,którebędąmiećkontaktześrodkamispożywczymi.

Wymiana płytek
naciśnijprzyciskA5ipłytkęBwyjmij(rys.3).Występkinapłytcezasuńdodwóchotworów
wobudowieapotemzabezpiecz(słychaćdźwięk).

IV. INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
umieśćurządzenienarówną,suchąpowierzchnię(np.stół kuchenny),nawysokości,
conajmniej85cm,pozazasięgiemdzieci.Wzależnościodrodzajużywności,wybierz
odpowiedniąpłytkęB.PodłączwtyczkękablazasilającegoA6dogniazdkasieci
elektrycznej.ZapalisięczerwonalampkakontrolnaA2,którawskazujenapodłączenie
dosiecielektrycznej.Płytkizacznąsięnagrzewać.gdytemperaturapracyzostanie
osiągnięta,zaświecisięzielonalampkaA2.odbezpieczzamknięcieA4iotwórzpokrywę
A1.PrzygotowanejedzeniewłóżnadolnąpłytkęB,anastępniezamknijpokrywęi
zabezpieczzamknięcie.Nie zamykaj pokrywy, używając nadmiernej siły! Podczas
przygotowywanialampkakontrolnabędziewłączaćsięiwyłączać,cojestznakiem,że
termostatutrzymujewłaściwątemperaturę.Pozakończeniupokrywkęotwórziwyjmij
jedzenie(np.za pomocą drewnianej lub plastikowej łopatki).nieużywajostrych
metalowychnarzędzi.

Ważne uwagi
–Przypierwszymużyciumożepojawićsiękrótki,łagodnydym,aleniestanowito
problemuiniejestpowodemdoreklamacjiurządzenia.

–Przedwłożeniemjedzenia,płytkinależyzawszenagrzaćdotemperaturyroboczej.
–Wczasieogrzewaniapłytekpokrywamusibyćzamknięta.
–PodczasprzygotowywanianiedotykajpłytekB (rys.1),ponieważsą GORĄCE! 

Szczególnie uważaj, aby płytek nie dotykały dzieci i osoby niekompetentne! 
–DoprzenoszeniaużywajuchwytuA3.
–Międzypłytkiielementgrzejnynigdyniewładajfoliialuminiowejlubinnychmateriałów
lubprzedmiotów.

–nigdyniewkładajzimnychpłyteknagorącyelementgrzejny.
–niepozostawiajuruchomionegoipustegourządzenia.
–  Nigdy nie krój jedzenia na płytkach!

PL

25



–  nazapach,paręidympowstającypodczasprzygotowywaniaposiłkówmogąbyć
wrażliwezwierzętadomowe(takiejakptakiegzotyczne).Ztegopowoduprzygotujposiłki
winnympomieszczeniu.

Wszystkieczasyprzygotowaniaproponowanewliteraturze(książkikucharskie)zakładają,
żepotrawyposiadajątemperaturęjakpowyjęciuzlodówki.Przygotowaniezamrożonego
mięsamożepotrwaćznaczniedłużej.następująceradyiprzykładynależytraktować,jako
inspirację,którejcelemniejestudzieleniewskazówek,alepokazaniemożliwościróżnego
przygotowania.czasprzygotowania(przetwarzania)żywnościjestprzybliżony 
iwjednostkachminut(ok.3-5minut).czasprzygotowaniamożnadostosowaćwgsmaku,
imprzygotowanieodbywasiędłużejtymżywność(np.kanapki,gofry,mięso)jestchrupiąca
iopieczona.Poprzezczęstszeobracaniejedzeniebędziebardziejopieczone.Przed
grillowaniemwarzyw,ryblubchudegomięsa,zalecamypotrzećpłytkiolejemroślinnymlub
spryskaćspecjalnymsprejem.Podczasprzygotowywaniamięsazzawartościątłuszczulub
żywościmarynowanejniemapotrzebypłytkiprzecieraćolejem.należyużywaćtylkoświeżej
żywności(niemrożonej).usuńzmięsaścięgnaitłuszcz.usuńkościzryb.Żywnośćdo
grillowania,pokrójwcienkiemniejszeplasterki.jeślibędzieszprzygotowaćróżnerodzaje
żywnościjednezadrugim(np.mięso,ryby,owoce)zalecasiępomiędzyposzczególnymi
daniamioczyścićpłytkizresztekzapomocąłopatkilubdrewnianejszpatułki.
–abyuzyskaćlepszysmakizapach,potrzyjzewnętrznąstronęopiekaczanp.masłem,
margaryną,tłuszczem

–Łyżeczkacukrunasypananazewnętrznąstronęurządzeniauczynikanapkębardziej
chrupiącą(nadajesiędokanapekznadzieniemowocowym).

–namiękkielubciekłenadzienie,należyużyćśredniejwielkościkromkichleba(białego/
czarnego).jeżelinadzienianiemadużoprzygotujzchlebatostowego.

V. KONSERWACJA
Przed każdą konserwacją należy odłączyć urządzenie od sieci elektrycznej przez 
wyjęcie wtyczki z gniazdka elektrycznego! Sandwicz należy oczyścić po jego 
schłodzeniu! Czyszczenie należy wykonywać regularne po każdym użyciu! Nie 
używaj szorstkich i agresywnych środków czyszczących (np. ostrych przedmiotów, 
żrących środków do czyszczenia piekarników lub innych rozpuszczalników! Nie 
należy używać urządzeń ciśnieniowych (takich jak zmywarka do naczyń, urządzenia 
czyszczące za pomocą pary)!Dlałatwiejszegoczyszczenia,możnawyjąćpłytkiz
obudowyopiekacza.Doczyszczeniaobudowywginstrukcjiużycia,użyjśrodkina
powierzchnieplastikoweiczyśćprzezwytarciemiękką,wilgotnąszmatką.normalnejest,
żezczasemkolorzmienisięnapowierzchni.tazmiana,aleniezmieniawłaściwości
powierzchniiniemapowodudoreklamacjiurządzenia!

Przechowywanie
Przedułożeniemsprawdź,czypłytkiwymiennesązimne.urządzenienależy
przechowywaćwbezpiecznym,suchymmiejscuzdalaoddzieciiosóbniezdolnych.

VI. EKOLOGIA  
jeżelitylkopozwoliłynatorozmiary,nawszystkichelementachwydrukowanoznaki
materiałówzastosowanychdoprodukcjiopakowań,komponentówiwyposażenia,jak
równieżichprzetwarzaniawtórnego.symboleumieszczonenaproduktachlub 
wzałączonejdokumentacjioznaczają,żezastosowanychelementówelektrycznychlub
elektronicznychniemożnapoddawaćutylizacjiwrazzodpademkomunalnym.
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Produktnależyodnieśćdospecjalnychpunktówzbiorczych,wktórychbędąprzyjętebez
opłaty.DziękipoprawnejutylizacjipomogąPaństwozachowaćcenneźródłaipomogą 
wprofilaktyceewentualnychnegatywnychwpływównaśrodowiskonaturalneizdrowie
ludzkie.Wceluuzyskaniainnych,szczegółowychinformacjidotyczącychutylizacjinależy
zwrócićsiędonajbliższegourzędulubpunktuzbiorczego(zobaczwww.elektroeko.pl).
niewłaściwysposóbutylizacjiurządzeniamożepodlegaćkarze–zgodniezprzepisami
krajowymiimiędzynarodowymi.Wcelucałkowitegowycofaniaurządzeniazużytkowania
zalecasięodłączyćprzewódzasilaniaodsiecielektrycznej,przezucięcieprzewodu.
Dziękiczemuużytkowanieurządzenianiebędziemożliwe.

Wymiana elementów, które wymagają ingerencji do elektrycznej części urządzenia 
może wykonać wyłącznie specjalistyczny serwis! Nieprzestrzeganie wskazówek 
producenta powoduje utratę prawa do napraw gwarancyjnych!

VII. DANE TECHNICZNE
napięcie(V) podanonatabliczceznamionowejurządzenia
Pobórmocy(W) podanonatabliczceznamionowejurządzenia
Wagaok.(kg) 2,4

Pobórmocygdysprzętjestwyłączonywynosi0,00W.

ProduktspełniawymogiDyrektywy2004/108/Eswłączniezdodatkamiwzakresie
kompatybilnościelektromagnetycznejorazwymogiDyrektywy95/2006/Eswłącznie 
zdodatkamiwzakresiebezpieczeństwaelektrycznego.

jestzgodnyzrozporządzeniem1935/2004/EsParlamentuEuropejskiegoirady 
wsprawiemateriałówiwyrobówprzeznaczonychdozżywnością.

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wykonania drobnych zmian od wykonania 
standardowego, które nie ma wpływu na działanie produktu.

DonotcoVEr–niezakrywać.DonotiMMErsEinWatErorotHErLiQuiDs–
niezanurzaćdowodylubinnychcieczy.toaVoiDDangEroFsuFFocation,kEEP
tHisPLasticbagaWaYFroMbabiEsanDcHiLDrEn.DonotusEtHisbagin
cribs,bEDs,carriagEsorPLaYPEns.tHisbagisnotatoY.
niebezpieczeństwouduszenia.torebkęzPEnależypołożyćwmiejscubędącympoza
zasięgiemdzieci.torebkaniesłużydozabawy!

PRODUCENT: Etaa.s.,Zelenýpruh95/97,14700Praha4-braník,republikaczeska.
Importer: DigisonPolskasp.zo.o.,ul.krzemieniecka46,Wrocław54613Poland
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Электрический сэндвичмейкер

eta 3151
ИНСТРУКЦИЯПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

I. ПРАВИЛА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Внимание: при подключении к электрической сети изделие должно быть 
заземлено!
–Прибороснащенпитательнымпроводом,которыйсодержитзаземляющийконтакт.
ВсоответствииснормамиЕС,вилкуследуетподключатьтольковрозетку 
сзаземляющимконтактом.

–Убедитесь,чтонапряжениеэлектрическойсетиичастотатокасоответствуют
напряжениюичастоте,указаннымнащиткеизделия.Вцеляхобеспечения
электрическойбезопасностиприбордолженбытьподключенксетиспомощью
двухполюснойрозеткисисправнымзаземляющимконтактом.Вслучаеотсутствия
вВашейквартиредвухполюснойрозеткисзаземляющимконтактом,еенеобходимо
установить.Вкачествезаземляющегопроводаприменяетсямедныйпровод
сечениемнеменее1,5мм2илиалюминиевыйпроводсечениемнеменее2,5мм2.

–Передпервымприменениемприбораследуетвнимательноознакомиться 
ссодержаниемнастоящейинструкциивключаярисунки.Послепрочтения
инструкциюследуетсохранитьдлядальнейшегоприменения.

–Убедитесьвтoм,чтоданныенатипoвoмщиткеприбoрасoответствуют
напряжениюВашейэлектрическoйсети.

–Никoгданепoльзуйтесьприбoрoм,укoтoрoгoпoврежденкабельпитанияили
вилка,атакжевслучаеегoнеправильнoйрабoты(упалнапoлипoвредился). 
Вэтoмслучаеoтнеситеизделиевспециализирoваннуюэлектрoмастерскуюна
прoверкуегoбезoпаснoстииисправнoстирабoты.

–  Вилку кабеля питания не включайте в электрическую розетку и не извлекайте 
из электрической розетки мокрыми руками, штепсель нельзя вынимать из 
рoзетки вытягиванием за кабель питания!

–  Прибoр предназначен исключительнo для бытoвых и тому подобных нужд 
(разогрев и приготовление прoдуктoв)! Ни в кoем случае не используйте 
данный прибор в кoммерческих целях!

–Приборнепредназначендляиспользованиялицами(включаядетей),физическая,
психическаяилиумственнаядееспособностьилинедостатокопытаизнаний
которыхделаютневозможнымегобезопасноеприменение,заисключением
случаевиспользованияподнаблюдениемилислучаевинструктажапоприменению
лицом,котороенесётответственностьзаихбезопасность.Детидолжныбытьпод
контролемдлятого,чтобыисключаласьвозможностьигры 
сприбором.

–Неoставляйтеприбoрвключеннымбезприсмoтра,следитезаприбoрoмна
прoтяжениивсегопрoцессапригoтoвленияпрoдуктoв!

–  Никoгда не пoльзуйтесь сэндвичмейкерoм для oтoпления пoмещений!
–  Никoгда сэндвичмейкер не пoгружайте в вoду (даже частичнo)!
–  Не ставьте сэндвичмейкер на нестабильную, хрупкую и огнеопасную 

поверхность (напр.,стеклянные,бумажные,пластиковые,деревянные-
лакированныедоскииразличныеткани/скатерти).
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–Сэндвичмейкерoмпользуйтесьлишьвместах,гдеоннеможетопрокинутьсяина
достаточномрасстоянииотгорючихпредметов(напр.,занавесoк, гардин, дерева 
и т.п.),источниковтепла(напр.,печки, газовoй или электрическoй плиты)и
влажныхпoверхнoстей(напр.,ракoвины).

–Недопускайтетого,чтобыкабельпитаниясвободносвисалскраярабочегостола,
гдеегомогутдостатьдети.

–Изделиеoснащенoэлементoмтермoзащиты,кoтoрыйпредoхраняетегooт
перегрева.

–Воизбежаниеполученияожога,необходимововремяманипуляции 
ссэндвичмейкерoмвестисебяосторожно.

–Вoвремяобжариванияможетпроизойтисамовозгораниепродуктов.Вслучае
внезапноговоспламененияотсоединитеприборотсетииогоньпогасите.

–Передзаменойаксессуаров(пластин)оставьтеприборполностьюостыть 
иобязательноиспользуйтеодинаковуюпарусменныхпластин.

–Пoслеoкoнчаниярабoтывсегдаобязательноoтсoединитевилкукабеляпитания
прибoраoтрoзеткиэлектрическoйсети.

–Кабельпитаниянедoлженбытьпoврежденoстрымиилигoрячимипредметами 
инедoлженпoгружатьсяввoду.

–Прибoрперенoснoйиснабженгибкимкабелемпитаниясoштепсельнoйвилкoй,
oбеспечивающейдвухпoлюснoепoдключениекэлектрическoйсети.

–Сэндвичмейкерoмможнопользоватьсянастолеилитомуподобныхповерхностях
приусловии,чтовнаправленииглавноготеплoизлучениядолжнобытьсоблюдено
безопасноерасстояниеотповерхностигорючихвеществ500 ммивoстальных
направленияхминимальнo100 мм.

–Используйтетолькосоответствующиеинеповрежденныеудлинительныекабели.
–Вслучаепoвреждениякабеляпитаниясэндвичмейкераегoнеoбхoдимoзаменить
упрoизвoдителяиливсервиснoймастерской,илиудругoгoквалифицирoваннoгo
специалиста.Темсамымвыпредoтвратитевoзникнoвениеoпаснoйситуации.

–Сэндвичмейкериспользуйтетолькосоригинальнымиаксессуарами
поставляемымипроизводителем.

–Никогданеиспользуйтеприборвдругихцеляхинепоназначению,приведенному
вданнойинструкции!

–Производительненесетответственностизаущерб,вызванныйнеправильной
эксплуатациейизделия(напр.,ожоги, пoжар и т.п.)инеобязаносуществлять
гарантийноеобслуживаниевслучаенесоблюденияуказанныхправил
безопасности.

II. ОПИСАНИЕ ПРИБОРА (рис.1,2)
А – сэндвичмейкер
 А1–oткиднаякрышка А4–затвoр
 А2–индикаторнагрева А5–кнопкафиксациипластин
 А3–ручка А6–кабельпитания

Неиспользуйтесэндвичмейкерспрограммнымустройством,часовым
выключателемилидругимкакимлибоустройством,котороевключаетприбор
автоматически,таккаквслучае,когдаприборзакрытилинеправильноустановлен,
существуетопасностьвозникновенияпожара.
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В – сменные пласины
 В1–длябутербродов В3–длягриля
 В2–длявафель

III. ПОДГОТОВКА К ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Удалитевесьупакoвoчныйматериалидoстаньтесэндвичмейкерсаксессуарами. 
Спoверхнoстисэндвичмейкераудалитевсененужныеилислучайноприлипшие
пленки,наклейкиилибумагу.Передпервымприменениемпомойтевседетали,
вхoдящиевпрoцессерабoтывкoнтактспрoдуктамивгорячейводесдобавлением
моющегосредства,тщательноополоснитечистойводойивытеритенасухо, 
вслучаенеобходимостиоставьтевысохнуть.

Замена пластин
НажмитенакнопкуА5иснимитепластинуВ(рис.3).Выступынапластинезасуньте
вдваотверстиявкорпусеипослеэтогопластинызафиксируйте(прозвучитщелчок).

IV. ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Сэндвичмейкерпоставьтенаровнуюисухуюповерхность(напр.,кухoнныйстoл),на
высoтеминимальнo85см,внедосягаемостиотдетей.Взависимостиот
перерабатываемоготипапродуктоввыберитеподходящиепластиныВ.Вилку
кабеляпитанияА6вставьтеврoзеткуэлектрическoйсети.Прoцесснагрева
пластинoксигнализируетсявключениеминдикаторанагревакраснoгoцветаА2.
ОткрoйтезатвoрА4иoткиньтекрышкуА1.Приготавливаемыепрoдуктывылoжите
нанижнююпластинуВ,затемприкрoйтекрышкуизафиксируйтееезатвoрoмА4.
Не закрывайте крышку сэндвичмейкера применяя надмерную силу!Вoвремя
приготовленияпрoдуктoвбудетиндикаторнагревавключатьсяивыключаться,
темсамымсигнализируяпoддержаниетермoстатoмустановленнойтемпературы.
Послеокончанияприготовленияпрoдуктoвoткиньтекрышкуивoзьмитепрoдукты
(напр.,с помощью деревянной или пластмассовой лoпатки).Дляизвлеченияне
пoльзуйтесьoстрымиметалическимиинструментами.

Важные предупреждения
-Припервoмприменениимoжетпoявитьсякороткoвременнoе,небoльшoе
задымление,кoтoрoенеявляетсядефектoминедаетповоддлярекламации
прибора.

-Передвлoжениемпрoдуктoвнеoбхoдимoобязательноразoгретьпластинына
рабoчуюТемпературу.

-Вoвремяразогревапластинкрышкуoставляйтезакрытой.
-ВовремяприготовлениянеприкасайтеськпластинамВ (рис.1),таккакoни

ГОРЯЧИЕ!Осoбеннoбудьтевнимательны,чтoбыкпластинамнеприкасались 
дети!

-ДляпереноскииспользуйтеручкиА3.
-Никогдамеждупластинуинагревательныйэлементневкладывайтеалюминиевую
пленку,любойкакойлибодругойматериалилипосторонниепредметы.

-Никогданеложитехолоднуюпластинунагорячийнагревательныйэлемент.
-Неоставляйтевключеннымпустойсэндвичмейкер.
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-  Никoгда не режьте перерабатываемые прoдукты на рабoчих пластинах 
сэндвичмейкера!

-Нааромат/запахи,паридым,возникающиевовремяприготовленияпродуктов,
могутреагироватьдомашниеживотные(напр.,экзотическиептицы).Поэтой
причинерекомендуемприготовлениепродуктовпроводитьвдругомпомещении.

Всерекомендованноевремяпригoтoвленияпрoдуктoв,указанноевспециальной
литературе(кулинарнымикнигами)предполагает,чтопродуктыимеюттемпературу
холодильника.Приготовлениезамороженногомясаможетдлитьсягораздодольше.

Следующуюинформациюрассматривайтевкачествепримеровдлявдохновления,
ихцельюнеявляетсядатьинструкцию,апоказатьвозможностиразной
переработкипродуктов.Времяпригoтoвленияпрoдуктoвoпределяетсявминутах
(приблизительнo3–5минут).Времяприготовлениямoжетеприспoсoбитьсвoему
вкусу,чемдольшебудетвремяпригoтoвления,темпрoдукты(напр.,бутерброды,
вафли,мясо)будутбoлеевыпеченнымиихрустящими.Приболеечастом
переворачиваниипродуктылучшепрожарите.Передобжариваниемовощей,рыбы
илинежирногомяса,рекомендуемнамазатьпластинырастительныммаслом
илипобрызгатьнанихспециальнымспреемотпригоранияпродуктов.Вслучае
приготовлениямясассодержаниемжираилимаринованныхпродуктов,пластины
нетнеобходимоститакимспособомобрабатывать.Используйтетолькосвежие
продукты(незамороженные).Измясаудалитежилыишпик.Изрыбыудалитекости.
Продукты,которыехотитеобжаривать,порежьтетонкиминебольшимиломтиками.
Еслибудетепоследовательноприготавливатьразныевидыпродуктов(напр.,мясо,
рыбу,овощи),торекомендуеммеждуприготовлениемотдельныхблюдочистить
пластиныотостатковспомощьюдеревяннойлопатки.

–Дляпoлучениялучшегoвкусаиарoматанеобходимопромазатьвнешниестoрoны
бутерброда(напр.,маслoм,маргаринoм,жирoм).

–Лoжечкасахара,насыпаннаянавнешниестoрoныбутерброда,сделаетегoбoлее
хрустящим(особеннорекомендуемдлябутербродовсфруктовойначинкой).

–Длямягкихилижидкихначинокиспользуйтесредне–большиекусочкибелого
илисерогохлеба.Принебольшомколичественачинкииспользуйтехлебдля
приготовлениябутербродов.

V. УХОД ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ
Перед каждoй манипуляцией отсoедините изделие oт электрической сети 
извлечением штепсельнoй вилки кабеля питания из электрическoй рoзетки! 
Очистку сэндвичмейкера прoвoдите тoлькo пoсле егo oхлаждения!Очистку
прoвoдитерегулярнo,пoслекаждoгoиспoльзoванияизделия!Неприменяйте
абразивныеиагрессивныечистящиесредства(напр.,острые предметы, 
химические раствoрители, едкие средства для oчистки духoвoк или другие 
раствoрители)!Такженепользуйтесьмоющимаппаратомдлямытьяподдавлением
(напр.,посудомоечноймашиной,аппаратомвысокогодавления,паровымаппаратом)!
Дляупрощенияочисткиможетевынутьпластиныизкорпусасэндвичмейкера.Для
oчисткикoрпусаизделияиспoльзуйтемoющиесредства,предназначенныедля
пластмассoвыхпoверхнoстейипрoтирайтеегoвлажнoймягкойтряпкoй.Изменение
окраскиповерхностивтечениевремениявляетсянормальнымявлением.

Хранение
Передукладкойдляхраненияубедитесьвтом,чтосменныепластиныявляются
холодными.Изделиехранитенабезопасномисухомместе,внепредела
досягаемостидетейинедееспособныхлиц.
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VI. ОХРАНА ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ  
Навсехчастяхпоставляемогосендвичмейкера,размерыкоторыхэтодопускают,
указанoобозначениематериала,использованногодляизготовленияупаковки,
компонентовипринадлежностейсуказаниемспособаихпереработки.После
пoлнoгooкoнчанияслужбыизделияследуетегокомпонентыликвидировать
посредствомпредназначеннойдляэтойцелисетисбораутиль–сырья.Вслучае
oкoнчательнoгoвыхoдаприбoраизстрoя,рекoмендуетсяпoслеoтключенияшнура
питанияизэл.сетиегooтрезать,таккакприбoрвтакомсостоянииперестаётбыть
пригоднымдляегопоследующегоприменения.Техническоеобслуживаниеприбора
капитальногохарактераилитребующеевмешательствавеговнутренниечасти,
можетпроводитьтолькоспециализированнаяремонтнаямастерская!Несоблюдение
инструкцийпроизводителялишаетпотребителяправагарантийногоремонта!

Техническое обслуживание прибора капитального характера или 
требующее вмешательства в его внутренние части, может проводить только 
специализированная ремонтная мастерская! Несоблюдение инструкций 
производителя лишает потребителя права гарантийного ремонта!

VII. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ
Напряжение(V) Указанонатиповомщиткеизделия
Потребляемаямощность(W) Указананатиповомщиткеизделия
Масса(кг) 2,4

Мощность(offmode)0Вт

ИзделиесоответствуетдействующимнормамтехникибезопасностииДирективам
ЕвропейскогопарламентаиСовета2006/95/ЕСи2004/108/ЕС.
ИзделиесooтветствуетУказуЕврoпейскoгoпарламентаиСoвета№1935/2004/ЕС
oматериалахипредметахпредназначенныхдлякoнтактаспрoдуктами.

Завoд–изгoтoвитель oставляет за сoбoй правo внoсить в кoнструкцию изделия 
сooтветствующие изменения, не влияющие на егo рабoту.

Hot–Горячее.DonotcoVEr–Ненакрывать.DonotiMMErsEinWatEr
–Непoгружатьввoду.toaVoiDDangEroFsuFFocation,kEEPtHis
PLasticbagaWaYFroMbabiEsanDcHiLDrEn.DonotusEtHisbagin
cribs,bEDs,carriagEsorPLaYPEns.tHisbagisnotatoY.Чтобыизбежать
опасностиудушения,хранитеполиэтиленовыепакетывместахнедоступных
длямладенцевидетей.НЕИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕэтотпакетвкроваткахиманежи.
Полиэтиленовыепакетынеигрушкадлядетей!

ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ:Etaa.s.,Zelenýpruh95/97,14700Praha4-braník,Českárepublika.
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Sumuštinių keptuvas

eta 3151
NAudoJIMo INsTRukCIJA

I. SAUGUMO TAISYKLĖS
–Priešpirmąkartąnaudodamiprietaisą,atidžiaiperskaitykiteinstrukcijąirperžiūrėkite
paveikslėlius.instrukcijąišsaugokite.

–Patikrinkite,arduomenysprietaisoskydelyjeatitinkaįtampaijūsųelektrostinklolizde.
Maitinimolaidošakutęgalimaįkištitikįteisingaisumontuotąirįžemintąlizdą,kuris
tenkinanormųreikalavimus!

–niekadanekiškitemaitinimolaidošakutėsįmaitinimolizdąirnetraukitelaidoišlizdo
šlapiomisrankomisbeitempdamipatįmaitinimolaidą!

–  Prietaisas yra skirtas naudoti namuose ir panašiomis sąlygomis (maisto produktų 
šildymas ir gaminimas)! Prietaisas nėra skirtas komerciniams tikslams!

–  Šįprietaisągalinaudoti8metųirvyresnivaikaibeiasmenys
susilpnesniaisfiziniais,jutimoirprotiniaisgebėjimaisarba
neturintyspatirtiesiržinių,susąlyga,kadjiebuspamokytisaugiai
naudotisprietaisuarbabusprižiūrimisiekiantužtikrinti,jogjie
saugiainaudojaprietaisą,irsusąlyga,kadjiebussupažindinti
sususijusiaispavojais.Vaikamsdraudžiamažaistisuprietaisu.
Vartotojoatliekamųvalymoirpriežiūrosveiksmųnegaliatlikti
vaikaibepriežiūros.

–  niekadanenaudokiteprietaiso,jeigujistinkamaineveikia,jeigujo
maitinimolaidasarbašakutėyrabentkieksugadinti,jeigujiebuvo
nukritęantžemėsarbaįvandenį.tokiuatvejununeškiteprietaisą
atitinkamoservisodarbuotojui,kurispatikrintų,arprietaisąsaugu
naudoti,arjistinkamaiveikia.

–  jeigubuvopažeistasprietaisomaitinimolaidas,tam,kadišvengti
pavojingųsituacijų,jįgalipakeistigamintojas,servisostoties
technikasarbaatitinkamąkvalifikacijąturintisasmuo.

–  Nepalikite prietaiso be priežiūros ir kontroliuokite jį visą laiką, kol bus gaminamas 
maistas!

–  Nenaudokite prietaiso patalpų šildymui!
–  Jokiu būdu nemirkykite prietaiso vandenyje (net dalinai)! 
–nestatykiteelektrosprietaisoantnestabilaus,trapausarbadegauspagrindo(pvz.ant 

stiklo, popieriaus, plastmasės, lakuoto medžio ir įvairių tekstilinių medžiagų/
staltiesių).

–Prietaisąnaudokitetikdarbopozicijojeirtosevietose,kurjisneapsiversirkuršalia
nebūtųlengvaiužsidegančiųdaiktų(pvz.užuolaidų, medinių daiktų ir pan.),šilumos
šaltinių(pvz.krosnies, viryklės ir pan.)beidrėgnųpaviršių(pvz.kriauklės, prausyklės 
ir pan.).

–saugokitės,kadmaitinimolaidasnekabotųlaisvaiperdarbiniopaviršiausbriauną,kurjį
galėtųpasiektivaikai.

–Prietaisasturispecialųsaugiklį,kurisapsaugojįnuoperkaitimo.
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–naudodamiesiprietaisubūkiteatidūs,saugokitėsnuosusižeidimų(pvz.apsideginimo, 
nudegimo).

–skrudinantruošiamimaistoproduktaigalisavaimeužsidegti.staigausužsiliepsnojimo
atvejuelektrosprietaisąišjunkiteištinkloirugnįužgesinkite.

–Pasinaudojęprietaisų,visadaištraukitemaitinimolaidošakutęišelektrostinklolizdo.
–Maitinimolaidasneturibūtisugadintasaštriaisarbakarštaisdaiktais,atviraugnimi,taip
patnegalimajomirkytivandenyje.

–užtikrinkite,kadmaitinimolaidasnekabėtųlaisvainuodarbostalo,kadvaikainegalėtųjo
pasiekti.

–Prietaisasyrakilnojamassupatogiulankstomulaidusušakute,kuriužtikrinadvipolį
atsijungimąnuoelektrostinklo.

–PriešgaisriniosaugumoatžvilgiuskrudintuvastenkinanormosEN 60 335–2–6 
reikalavimus.Šiosnormosprasmetaielektrosprietaisas,kurįgalimaeksploatuoti
padėjusantstaloarbapanašauspaviršiaussutuo,kadpagrindinekarščioplitimo
kryptimiprivalobūtiišlaikytasmin.saugumoatstumasnuodegiųmedžiagų–500 mm,

–kitomiskryptimismin.100 mm.
–naudokitetiknesugadintusirtinkamusnaudotiprailginamuosiuslaidus.
–Elektrosprietaisąnaudokitetiksuoriginaliaisgamintojopristatytaispriklausiniais.
–niekadanenaudokiteprietaisojokiemskitiemstikslams,negutiems,kuriemsjisskirtasir
kurieaprašytišiojeinstrukcijoje!

–gamintojasneatsakoužgedimus,kurieatsiradodėlnetinkamoprietaisonaudojimo 
(pvz.maisto produktų sugadinimas, susižeidimai, apsideginimai, nudegimai, 
gaisras ir pan.)irnėraatsakingasužgarantijossuteikimą,jeigunebuvolaikomasi
aukščiaunurodytųsaugumoreikalavimų.

II. PRIETAISO APRAŠYMAS (pvs.1,2)
A – sumuštinių keptuvas
 a1–atverčiamasisdangtis a4–užrakinimomechanizmas
 a2–kontrolėslemputės a5–lockmygtukas
 a3–laikiklis a6–maitinimolaidas
B – plokštelės
 b1–sumuštiniųapkepimui b3–apkepimui
 b2–vafliams

III. PARUOŠIMAS NAUDOJIMUI
Pilnaipašalinkitepakuotęirišimkitesumuštiniųkeptuvą.nuosumuštiniųkeptuvonuimkite
adhezinęmedžiagą,lipdukusarbapopierių.Priešpirmąkartąnaudodamiprietaisą,
nuvalykitevisasprietaisodalis,kuriospaliesmaistą,minkštudrėgnuskudurėliu.

Lentelių pakeitimas
PaspauskitemygtukąA5,lentelęBatlenkiteirišimkite(pav.3).išsikišimuslentelėje
įkiškiteįdviangaskorpuse,potolentelęužlenkiteiružfiksuokite(pasigirsgirdimas
spragtelėjimas).

Prietaisonenaudokitekartusupagalprogramąarbanustatytulaikuįjungiančiuįrengimu
arbabetkokiakitadetale,kuriprietaisąįjungiaautomatiškai,kadangigresiagaisro
pavojus,ypačjeiguprietaisasbuvouždengtasarbaneteisingaipastatytas.

34

LT



IV. PRIETAISO NAUDOJIMAS
sumuštiniųkeptuvądėkiteanttinkamolygausirsausopaviršiaus(pvz.virtuvėsstalo),
mažiausiai85mmaukštyje,kadjisbūtųnepasiekiamasvaikams.Pagalapdorojamų
maistoproduktųtipąpasirinkitetinkamąlentelęB.MaitinimolaidošakutęA6įkiškite
įelektrostinklolizdą.užsidegsraudonakontrolėslemputėA2,kurisignalizuoja,kad
prietaisasyraįjungtasįelektrostinklolizdą.Plokštelėspradėskaisti.kuometplokštelės
tinkamaiįkais,užsidegsžaliąkontrolėslemputėA2.Pirmąkartąnaudojantprietaisą
trumpamgalipasirodytidūmai,tačiautainėradefektas.atlaisvinkiteužrakinimo
mechanizmąA4iratverkitedangtįA1laikiklioA3pagalba.Paruoštusproduktussudėkite
antapatinėsplokštelėsB,užverkitedangtį,užrakinkitejįA4užrakinimomechanizmu.
Užverdami dangtį nenaudokite pernelyg didelės jėgos!Maistogaminimometužalia
kontrolėslemputėmirksėsužsidegdamairužgesdama.taireiškia,kadtermostatasišlaiko
tinkamątemperatūrą.Poto,kaimaistasbuspagamintas,atverkitedangtįirišimkitemaistą
(pvz.medinių įrankių pagalba).išimdamimaistą,nenaudokiteaštriųmetaliniųįrankių.

Svarbūs įspėjimai
–Prietaisąįjunguspirmąkartągalitrumpąlaikąskirtisšiektiekdūmų,tainėragedimasir
nesuteikiapriežastiespareikštireklamaciją.

–PriešdedamimaistoproduktusantplokštelėsB,visadaleiskitejaitinkamaiįkaisti.
–Lentelėmskaistantdangtelįpalikiteužlenktą.
–nelieskiteplokšteliųB(pvs.1),nesjosyraKARŠTOS!Ypatingaistebėkite,kad
plokšteliųnepaliestųvaikaiirkitinepakankamaisavarankiškiasmenys!

–PernešimuinaudokitėsrankenaA3.
–niekadatarplenteliųirkaitinimoelementonekiškitefolijosarkitųmedžiagųarbadaiktų.
–niekadašaltoslentelėsnedėkiteantįkaitusiųkaitinimoelementų.
–niekadaneįjunkitetuščioskrudintuvo.
–  Niekada nepjaustykite pagaminto maisto tiesiai ant plokštelių!
–Įmaistoproduktųruošimometuišsiskiriančiuskvapus,garusirdūmusgali
jautriaireaguotinaminiaigyvūnai(pvz.šiltųkraštųpaukščiai).Dėlšiospriežasties
rekomenduojamemaistągamintikitojepatalpoje

Visispecialiojeliteratūroje(virimoknygose)nurodomimaistoproduktųparuošimolaikai
buvoapskaičiuotišaldytuveesančiostemperatūrosmaistoproduktams.iššaldymo
kamerosišimtosmėsosparuošimasgalitruktigerokaiilgiau.
Žemiaupateikiamuspatarimusnaudokitekaippavyzdžiusbeiįkvėpimui.Maistoproduktų
gaminimolaikassvyruojakeliasminutes(maždaug3-5min.).Maistogaminimolaikągalite
koreguotipagaljūsųskonį,kuoilgiaumaistągaminsite,tuogeriauiškepsitemaistą,jisbus
traškus.Dažniauvartomimaistoproduktaigeriauiškeps.kepantdaržoves,žuvįarbaliesą
mėsąrekomenduojamekepimolentelespateptiaugaliniualiejumiarbaapipukštispecialiu
purškalu,kurissaugonuoprikepimo.kepantriebiąmėsąarbamarinuotusproduktus
lentelestaipparuoštinebūtina.naudokitetikšviežius(nešaldytus)maistoproduktus.
nuomėsospašalinkitegyslasirlašinius.išžuvųišimkitekaulus.Maistoproduktus,
kuriuosnoriteapkepti,supjaustykitemažesniaisplonaisgabaliukais.jeiguvienąpokito
ruošiteįvairiųrūšiųmaistoproduktus(pvz.mėsą,žuvį,vaisius),rekomenduojamebaigus
ruoštivienosrūšiesproduktusnuolenteliųpaviršiausmedinementelepašalintiproduktų
liekanas.
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–norėdami,kadsumuštinisbutuskanesnisirkvapnesnis,patepkiteišorinęsumuštiniodalį
(pvz.sviestu,margarinu,riebalais).

–Vienasšaukšteliscukraus,pabertasantišorinėssumuštiniodalies,padaryssumuštinį
traškesnį(ypačtinkasumuštiniamssuvaisiųįdaru).

–Esantminkštamarbaskystamįdarui,naudokitevidutiniodydžioduonosgabalėlius
(baltos/juodos).Esantnedideliamįdarokiekiuinaudokiteduonąskrudinimui.

V. TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA
Kiekvieną kartą prieš atlikdami techninę priežiūra, atjunkite prietaiso maitinimo laidą 
nuo elektros tinklo lizdo! Sumuštinių keptuvą valykite tik po to, kai jis visiškai atauš! 
Prietaisąvalykitereguliariai,pokiekvienonaudojimo!nenaudokitegrubiųiragresyvių
valymopriemonių(pvz.aštrių daiktų, gremžtukų, ėdžių priemonių, skirtų vamzdžių 
valymui arba kitokių tirpiklių)!nenaudokitejokiųslėginioplovimoįrengimų(pvz.
indaplovių,gariniųvalymopriemoniųirpan.)!Paprastesniamvalymuigaliteišskrudintuvo
išimtilenteles.Plastikinįpaviršiųvalykitetikpriemonėmis,skirtomisplastikiniampaviršiui.
Prietaisąvalykitetrindamipaviršiųminkštudrėgnuskudurėliu.normalu,kadpraėjustam
tikramlaikuipaviršiausspalvakinta.Šispasikeitimasjokiubūduneatsiliepiapaviršiaus
savybėmsirtainėrapriežastispateiktireklamaciją.

Laikymas
Priešpasidedantįsitikinkite,arpakeičiamoslentelėsnėrakarštos.Prietaisąlaikykite
saugiojeirsausojevietojetaip,kadjonegalėtųpasiektivaikaiiružsavoveiksmus
neatsakingiasmenys.

VI. EKOLOGIJA  
jeiguprietaiso,priklausiniųirpakuotėsdetaliųdydisleidžia,antvisųjųatspausdinti
medžiagų,iškuriųbuvopagamintosžymėjimasirantriniopanaudojimogalimybės
žymėjimas.nurodytisimboliaiantgaminioreiškia,kadpanaudotielektrosarbaelektroniniai
prietaisainegalibūtilikviduojamikartusukomunalinėmisatliekomis.tam,kadšiegaminiai
būtųsulikviduotiteisingai,būtinajuosatiduotinustatytosesurinkimovietose,kurbuspriimti
veltui.teisingušioproduktosulikvidavimuprisidėsiteprievertingųžaliavųtaupymoir
padėsitesumažintinegatyviąįtakągyvenamajaiaplinkaibeižmoniųsveikatai,kuriąsukelią
neteisingasatliekųlikvidavimas.išsamesnęinformacijągausitevietinėjesavivaldybėje
arbaartimiausiojesurinkimovietoje.Pagalnacionaliniusįsakymusužneteisingaiatliktą
likvidacijągalibūtipaskirtabauda.jeiguprietaisotikrainebenaudosite,rekomenduojame
atjungtijįnuoelektrostinklolizdoirnupjautimaitinimolaidą,tamkadužtikrintumėte,jogjis
daugiaunebusnaudojamas.

Atlikti techninį aptarnavimą arba keisti vidines gaminio dalis gali tik specializuotos 
remonto dirbtuvės! Gamintojo nurodymų nesilaikymas reiškia teisės garantiniam 
servisui praradimą! 

VII. TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
Maitinimoįtampa(V) nurodytatechniniųduomenųskydelyje
Vartojamagalia(W) nurodytatechniniųduomenųskydelyje
svoris(kg) 2,4

Elektrosenergijossuvartojimasveikiantišjungtiesrežimu0,00W.
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gaminysatitinkagaliojančiassaugosnormasirEuroposParlamentobeitarybosdirektyvą
2006/95/Ebbei2004/108/Eb.gaminysatitinkaEuroposParlamentoirtarybosįsakymąir
nr.1935/2004/Ebdėlmedžiagųirdaiktų,skirtųsąlyčiuisumaistoproduktais.

Gamintojas pasilieka teisę atlikti gaminio konstrukcijos pakeitimus, neturinčius 
įtakos gaminio veikimui. 

HOT – Karštas.
DO NOT COVER – Neuždengti.
DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUIDS – Nemirkyti į vandenį arba kitus 
skysčius.
TO AVOID DANGER OF SUFFOCATION, KEEP THIS PLASTIC BAG AWAY FROM 
BABIES AND CHILDREN. DO NOT USE THIS BAG IN CRIBS, BEDS, CARRIAGES OR 
PLAYPENS. THIS BAG IS NOT A TOY.
Norint išvengti uždusimo pavojaus, plastikinius maišelius laikykite atokiau nuo kūdikių 
ir vaikų. Nenaudokite šių maišelių vaikiškose lovelėse, lovose, žaidimų aikštelėse. Šis 
maišas nėra žaislas.

GAMINTOJAS:Etaa.s.,Zelenýpruh95/97,14700Praha4-braník,Čekijosrespublika.
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Електрична сендвічниця

eta 3151
ІНСТРУКЦІЯЗЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ

I. ПРАВИЛА БЕЗПЕКИ
Увага:  при підключенні до електричної мережі пристрій повинен бути 

заземлений!
–Приладмаєпровідживлення,якийміститьзаземлюючийконтакт.Відповіднодо
нормЄС,виделкуслідпідключатитількидорозеткиіззаземлюючимконтактом.

–Передпершимпідключеннямуважнопрочитайтеінструкціюзексплуатації,
ознайомтесьiззображеннямиізбережітьінструкціюдлявикористанняу
майбутньому.

–Перевірте,щобданінатиповійтабличцівідповідалинапрузіуВашійрозетці.
–Ніколиневикористовуйтеприладуразіпошкодженняпровідуабовиделкишнура
живлення,якщовінпрацюєнеправильно,упавназемлютапошкодивсяабовпав
уводу.Уцихвипадкахвіднесітьприладуспеціалізованусервіснумайстернюдля
перевіркибезпекиіправильностіроботи.

–  Не вставляйте виделку в ел. розетку і не відмикайте її з розетки вологими 
руками і не тягніть за кабель живлення. 

–  Прилад призначений тільки для домашнього та аналогічного домашньому 
використання!

–Приладнепризначенийдлявикористанняособами(включаючидітей),фізична,
чуттєвааборозумовадієздатністьчибракдосвідуізнаньякихроблять
неможливимйогобезпечнезастосування,завиняткомвипадківвикористання
підспостереженнямабоінструктажупозастосуваннюособою,яканесе
відповідальністьзаїхнюбезпеку.Дітиповиннібутипідконтролемдлятого,щоб
виключаласяможливістьгризприладом.

–  Не залишайте працюючий прилад без догляду та контролюйте його протягом 
всього часу приготування продуктів харчування! 

–  Ніколи не користуйтеся сендвічницею для опалення приміщень!
–  Ніколи не занурюйте сендвічницю у вoду (навіть частково)!
–Невстановлюйтеприладнанестабільні,крихкітагарячіповерхні(напр.скляні, 

паперові, пластикові, дерев’яні – лаковані дошки і різні тканини/скатерки).
–Використовуйтеприладтількивробочомуположеннівмісцях,девідсутня
небезпекайогоперекиданнянадостатнійвідстанівідджерелтепла(напр.піч, 
духовка, гриль тощо)івологихповерхонь(мийки, умивальники і т.д.).

–Слідкуйтезатим,щобпривіднийкабельневисіввільночерезкрайстолу,дедо
ньогомоглибдотягтисядіти.

–Приладоснащенийелементомтермозахисту,якийзахищаєйоговідперегрівання.
–Щобуникнутиопіківбудьтеобережніприманіпуляціїзсендвічницею.
–Підчасгрилюванняіснуєзагрозасамозапаленняпродуктів,щоготуються. 
Увипадкураптовогозайманнявід’єднайтеприладвіделектричноїмережіта
загасітьвогонь.

–Післязакінченняроботийпередпроведеннямкожногодоглядузавждивимикайте
приладівідключайтейоговідмережівитягуваннямвиделкиел.живлення 
зрозетки.
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–Провідживленнянеповиненбутипошкодженийгостримиабогарячими
предметами,відкритимвогнемінеповинензанурюватисяуводуабозгинатисяна
гострихгранях.

–Приладпереноснийізабезпеченийгнучкимкабелемживленнязштепсельною
виделкою,яказабезпечуєдвополюсневідключеннявіделектромережі.

–Сендвічницеюможнакористуватисянастоліабоподібнихповерхняхзаумови,що
унапрямкуголовноготепловипромінюванняповиннобутидотриманабезпечна
відстаньвідповерхнігорючихречовин500 ммтавіншихнапрямкахмінімально 
100 мм.

–Використовуйтетількивідповідніінепошкодженіподовжувальнікабелі.
–Уразіпошкодженнякабеляживленняприладуйогонеобхіднозамінитиувиробника
абоуйогосервісногопартнера,абоуіншогокваліфікованогоспеціаліста.ЦимВи
запобігнетевиникненнюнебезпечноїситуації.

–Приладслідзастосовуватитількизоригінальнимипристосуваннямивідвиробника.
–Ніколиневикористовуйтеприладвіншихціляхінезапризначенням,наведениму
данійінструкції!

–Виробникненесевідповідальностізашкоду,заподіянунеправильноїексплуатацією
приладу(напр.псування продуктів харчування, травми, пожежа)іне
зобов‘язанийздійснюватигарантійнеобслуговуванняуразінедотримання
зазначенихправилбезпеки.

II. ОПИС ПРИЛАДУ(мал.1,2)
A – сендвічниця
 А1–відкиднакришка А4–затвoр
 А2–кoнтрoльналампoчка А5–кнопкафіксації
 А3–ручка А6–провідживлення
B – пластини 
 b1–длябутербродів b3–длягрилювання
 b2 – длявафель

III. ПІДГОТОВКА ДО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
Видалітьусіпакувальніматеріалиідістаньтеприлад.Зповерхнісендвічницівидаліть
усівипадковоприлегліплівки,наклейкичибумагу.Передпершимзастосуванням
помийтевсічастини,якібудутьконтактуватизпродуктамихарчуваннявологою
ганчіркою.

Заміна пластин
НатиснітьнакнопкуA5іпластинуBвідкиньтетавийміть(мал.3).Виступина
пластинізасуньтеудваотворуукорпусі,апотімзакрийтеізаблокуйте(чутиголосне
клацнуття).

Забороненозастосовуватиприладзпрограмою,таймеромабоіншим
пристосуванням,якевмикаєприладавтоматично–існуєзагрозавиникнення
пожежі,якщоприладєзакритимиабойоговстановленонаневідповіднемісце.
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IV. ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ
Сендвічницюпоставтенаровнуісухуповерхню(напр.,кухоннийстіл),нависоті
мінімально85см,позадосяжностівіддітей.Залежновідхарчовогопродукту,
щоготується,виберітьвідповіднийтиппластиниb.Виделкукабелюживлення
А6вставтеурозеткуелектромережі.Прoцесснагрівупластинсигналізується
включеннямконтрольноїлампичервоногокольоруА2.Досягненнянеобхідної
робочоїтемпературисигналізуєтьсявключеннямлампизеленогокольоруА2.Під
часпершоговикористанняможез‘явитисянетривале,невеликезадимлення,яке
неєдефектом.ВідкрийтезатворА4ізадопомогоюручкиА3відкиньтекришкуА1.
Підготовленіпродуктипокладітьнанижнюпластинуb,прикрийтекришкуізафіксуйте
їїзатворомА4.Не закривайте сендвічницю з використанням надмірної сили!Під
часприготуванняпродуктівконтрольналампочкабудевключатисяівідключатися,
щовказуєнапідтримкутермостатомустановленоїтемператури.Післяприготування
продуктіввідкиньтекришкуівізьмітьпродуктиза допомогою лопатки.Для
вилученняпродуктівнекористуйтесягостримиметалевимипредметами.

Важливі попередження
–Припершомузастосуванніможекороткочасновиникатинезначнезадимлення,
одначеценеєвадоюіпричиноюдлярекламаціївиробу.

–ПередуложеннямпродуктівпластиниBзавждинеобхіднорозігрітидоробочої
теператури.

–Підчаснагріванняпластинзашітькришкузакритою.
–Підчаснагріванняпластинзалишайтекришкузакритою.НедотикайтесяпластинB 
(мал.1),бовониГАРЯЧІ!Будьтеособовоуважні,щобдопластинне дотикалися 
діти!

–ДляперенесеннякористуйтесяручкоюА3.
–Ніколиневкладайтеміжпластиниінагрівнийелементалюмінієвуфольгучиінші
матеріалиабопредмети.

–Ніколинекладітьхолоднупластинунагарячийнагрівнийелемент.
–Незалишайтепорожнюбутербродницювключеною.
–  Ніколи не ріжте продукти на робочій поверхні сендвічниці!
–Назапах/аромат,паруідим,щовиникаютьпідчасприготуваннястрави,можуть
чутливореагуватидомашнітварини(напр.екзотичніптахи).Зцієїпричини
рекомендуємоготуватистравиуіншійкімнаті.

Дляусіхчасівприготування,щорекомендуютьсяуспеціальнійлітературі(збірники
рецептів),передбачається,щохарчовіпродуктимаютьтемпературухолодильника.
Приготуваннязмороженогом’ясаможетриватизначнодовше.
Наступнітипиобробкивважайтеприкладамидляінспірації.Часприготування
продуктіврахуєтьсяухвилинах(3–5хвилин).Часобжарюванняможетепристосувати
своємусмаку,чимбільшечасуприготування,тимбільшепродуктибудутьхрумкі
ізапечені.Якщопродуктчастішеобертати–вінкращепропечеться.Перед
грилюваннямовочів,рибіабонежирногом’ясарекомендуємозмаститипластини
рослинниммасломабоскористатисяспеціальнимаерозолемпротиприпікання
харчовихпродуктів.Якщоготуєтем‘ясо,якеміститьжир,абомаринованіпродукти,
тотакаобробкапластинеєнеобхідною.Застосовуйтетількисвіжіхарчовіпродукти
(незморожені).Зм’ясаусуньтесухожилляісало.Зрибивиймітькістки.Харчові
продукти,якібажаєтеприготуватинагрилі,наріжтенаменшішматки.
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Якщобудетеготуватирізнівидихарчовихпродуктівбезпосередньоодинзаодним
(напр.м’ясо,рибу,фрукти),торекомендуємоміжокремимистравамиочистити
пластинизадопомогоюдерев’яноїлопаткиабоскребка.

–Длядосягненнякращогосмакуіароматузовнішністоронисендвічанеобхідно
обмазати,наприклад,маслом,маргариномабосалом.

–Сендвічстанехрумким,якщонайогозовнішністоронинасипатитрохицукру
(особливорекомендуємодлясендвічівзфруктовоюначинкою).

–Длям‘якихірідкихначиноквикористовуйтесередньо–великішматкибілогочи
сірогохліба.Приневеликійкількостіначинкивикористовуйтехлібдляприготування
сендвічів.

V. ДОГЛЯД
Перед здійсненням будь-яких операцій по догляду за приладом відключіть його 
і дістаньте вилку ел. живлення з розетки електромережі! Очищення сендвічниці 
здійснюйте тільки після її повного охолодження.Очищенняздійснюйтерегулярно
післякожноговикористанняприладу!Невикористовуйтеабразивнітаагресивнічистячі
засоби!Невикористовуйтетакожжоднеустаткуваннядлямиттяпідтиском(наприклад,
посудомийнамашина,пристрійдлямиттяпідвисокимтиском,пароочищувачі)!
Дляочищеннякорпусуприладувикористовуйтемиючізасобипризначенілише
дляпластмасовихповерхоньтапротирайтейоговологоюм‘якоюганчіркою.Для
полегшеннячищенняможнавийнятипластинизкорпусубутербродниці.Протягомчасу
коліркорпусуміняється-цеєнормальнеявище.Таказмінанівякомуразіневпливає
навластивостіповерхніінеєпідставоюдлярекламаціїприладу!

Зберігання
Першніжвідкластиприладназберігання,упевнітьсящозмінніпластини 
єхолодними.Приладслідзберігатинабезпечномуісухомумісці,далековіддітей 
ібезвідповідальнихосіб.

VI. ОХОРОНА НАВКОЛИШНЬОГО СЕРЕДОВИЩА  
Навсіхчастинахприладу,розміриякихцедопускають,указанoпозначення
матеріалу,використаногодлявиготовленняупаковки,компонентівіприладдяіз
зазначеннямспособуїхпереробки.Післяпoвнoгoзавершенняслужбиексплуатації
приладуйогокомпонентивартоліквідуватизадопомогоюпризначеноїдляцієї
метимережізборуутиль-сировини.Уразіпoвнoгoзавершенняслужбиексплуатації
приладу,рекoмендуетьсявідрізатишнурживленнявідйогокорпусу.Алепередтим
яквідрізати,переконайтеся,щовилкаприладувідключенавідел.мережі.

Технічне обслуговування приладу капітального характеру або у випадках, 
коли необхідне втручання в його внутрішні частини, може проводити тільки 
спеціалізована ремонтна майстерня! Недотримання інструкцій виробника 
позбавляє споживача права гарантійного ремонту!

VII. ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
Напруга(В) зазначенонатиповомущиткуприладу
Споживанапотужність(Вт) зазначенонатиповомущиткуприладу
Вага(кг) 2,4

Потужність(offmode)0Вт
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ПриладвідповідаєчиннимнормамтехнікибезпекиіДирективЄвропейського
парламентутаРади2006/95/ЕСі2004/108/ЕС.
ПриладвідповідаєПостановіЄврoпейскoгoпарламентуіРаді№1935/2004/ЕС
проматеріалиіпредметипризначенихдлякoнтактазпрoдуктамихарчування.

Завод-виробникзалишаєзасобоюправовноситиуконструкціювиробунесуттєві
зміни,якіневплинутьнафункціювироби.

Hot–Гаряче.
DonotiMMErsEinWatEr–Незанурюйтеувoду.
toaVoiDDangEroFsuFFocation,kEEPtHisPLasticbagaWaYFroM
babiEsanDcHiLDrEn.DonotusEtHisbagincribs,bEDs,carriagEsor
PLaYPEns.tHisbagisnotatoY.
Щобуникнутинебезпекизадушення,зберігайтеполіетиленовіпакетидалівіддітей 
інемовлят.НЕВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕпакетивдитячомуліжечкучиманежі.
Поліетиленовіпакетинеіграшкадлядітей!

ВИРОБНИК:Etaa.s.,Zelenýpruh95/97,14700Praha4-braník,Českárepublika.

CZ

 uPoZornĚnÍ:HorkÝPoVrcH

SK 

 uPoZornEniE:HorÚciPoVrcH

GB 

 Warning:HotsurFacE

H

 FigYELMEZtEtÉs:ForrÓFELÜLEt

PL
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D ErgÄnZungZurgEbraucHsanWEisungEta3109,3119
 ACHTUNG: HEISSE OBERFLÄCHE
ru ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ГОРЯЧАЯ ПОВЕРХНОСТЬ
Lt nauDojiMoinstrukcijosPriEDasEta3109,3119
 PASTABA: KARŠTAS PAVIRŠIUS
ua ДОПОЛНЕНИЕКРУКОВОДСТВУПОЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИEta3109,3119
 ЗАПОБІГАННЯ: ГАРЯЧА ПОВЕРХНЯ
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Postup při reklamaci
Kupující je povinen při reklamaci předložit s reklamovaným výrobkem doklad o jeho koupi, 
příp. záruční list, uvést důvod reklamace a vadu popsat. Při reklamaci v záruční době se 
obracejte na servisy podle adres na www.eta.cz. K odeslanému výrobku připojte průvodní 
dopis s udáním důvodu reklamace a Svoji PřESnou adrESu. Při reklamaci v záruční 
době se lze obrátit na prodejnu, kde byl výrobek zakoupen. Výrobek vyčistěte a zabalte 
tak, aby nedošlo k jeho poškození při přepravě. Z hygienických důvodů nepřijímáme 
znečištěné výrobky do opravy.

Postup pri reklamácii
Kupujúci je povinný pri reklamácii predložiť s reklamovaným výrobkom doklad o jeho kúpe, 
prípadne záručný list, uviesť dôvod reklamácie a závadu popísať. Pri reklamácii v záručnej 
lehote sa obracajte na opravovne podľa adries uvedených na www.eta.sk. K odoslanému 
výrobku priložte sprievodný list s udaním dôvodu reklamácie a Svoju PrESnú 
adrESu. Pri reklamácii v záručnej lehote sa môžete obrátiť na predajňu, v ktorej 
ste výrobok zakúpili. Výrobok očistite a zabaľte tak, aby sa pri preprave nepoškodil. 
Z hygienických dôvodov neprijímame do opravy znečistené výrobky.

Záznamy o záručních opravách • Záznamy o záručných opravách

Výrobek byl v záruční opravě 
 Výrobok bol v záručnej oprave

 od  
 do 

 Zakázka číslo Zákazka číslo

 Razítko a podpis opravny
 Pečiatka a podpis pracovníka

Výrobek byl v záruční opravě 
 Výrobok bol v záručnej oprave

 od   
 do 

 Zakázka číslo Zákazka číslo

 Razítko a podpis opravny
 Pečiatka a podpis pracovníka

Výrobek byl v záruční opravě 
 Výrobok bol v záručnej oprave

 od  
 do

 Zakázka číslo Zákazka číslo

 Razítko a podpis opravny
 Pečiatka a podpis pracovníka

 Kupon č. 3  Kupon č. 1 Kupon č. 2

$ $$



Záruční doba 
Záručná lehota

Typ  Série (výrobní číslo) 
Typ Séria (výrobné číslo)

datum a TK závodu
dátum a TK závodu

datum prodeje razítko prodejce a podpis
dátum predaja Pečiatka predajcu a podpis

 měsíců ode dne prodeje spotřebiteli
 mesiacov odo dňa predaja spotrebiteľovi

ZÁruČnÍ LiST • ZÁruČnÝ LiST

Kupující byl seznámem s funkcí a se zacházením s výrobkem.
Kupujúci bol oboznámený s funkčnosťou a s obsluhou výrobku.

Výrobek byl před odesláním ze závodu přezkoušen. výrobce ručí za to, že výrobek bude 
mít po celou dobu záruky vlastnosti stanovené příslušnými technickými normami 
za toho předpokladu, že ho bude spotřebitel užívat způsobem, který je popsán 
v návodu. Na vady způsobené nesprávným používáním výrobku se záruka nevztahuje. 
Adresy záručních opraven jsou uvedeny na internetu www.eta.cz. Poskytovaná záruka se 
prodlužuje o dobu, po kterou byl výrobek v záruční opravě. Pro případ výměny výrobku 
nebo zrušení kupní smlouvy platí ustanovení občanského zákoníku. Tento záruční list je 
zároveň „Osvědčením o kompletnosti a jakosti výrobku“.

Výrobok bol pred odoslaním zo závodu preskúšaný. výrobca ručí za to, že výrobok 
bude mať po celú záručnú lehotu vlastnosti stanovené príslušnými technickými 
normami za predpokladu, že ho bude spotrebiteľ používať spôsobom, ktorý je 
opísaný v návode na obsluhu. Na chyby spôsobené nesprávnym používaním výrobku 
sa záruka nevzťahuje. Adresy záručných opravovní sú uvedené na internete www.eta.sk. 
Poskytovaná záruka sa predlžuje o čas, počas ktorého bol výrobok v záručnej oprave. 
V prípade výmeny výrobku alebo zrušenia kúpnej zmluvy platia ustanovenia občianskeho 
zákonníka. Tento záručný list je zároveň „Osvedčením o kompletnosti a akosti výrobku”.

Kupon č. 1
Typ ETa 3151

Série

Zakázka číslo

Datum
Razítko a podpis

Kupon č. 3
Typ ETa 3151

Série

Zakázka číslo

Datum
Razítko a podpis

Kupon č. 2
Typ ETa 3151

Série

Zakázka číslo

Datum
Razítko a podpis

$ $ $

guaranteecertificateisvalidonlyforczechrepublicandslovakrepublic.
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